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Quick Start Guide
Guide de démarrage rapide

Fairbuds XL
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What’s in the box?

Fairbuds XL Headphones
Models:

HEAD-1ZW (black)
HEAD-1GR (green)
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Headband cover

Headband 

Speaker to speaker cable

Headband base

Ear cushion

Battery

Earcap cover

EN If you don't need it, we don't include it. And if you do, check 
our shop.
DE Wir liefern nur mit, was du wirklich brauchst. Fehlt dir doch 
noch passendes Zubehör? Du findest es in unserem Shop.
FR Si vous n’en avez pas besoin, nous ne l’incluons pas. Et si 
vous en avez besoin, consultez notre boutique.
NL Om elektronisch afval terug te dringen leveren we alleen de 
essentiële onderdelen. Mis je toch iets, ga dan naar onze webshop.
ES Si puede que no lo necesites, no lo incluimos. Pero si lo 
necesitas, visita nuestra tienda web.
IT Se non ce n’è bisogno non lo includiamo. Se ne hai bisogno, 
controlla il nostro shop.

Soft Pouch

Parts
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Active noice cancelling
Aktive Geräuschunterdrückung
Suppression active du bruit
Cancelación de ruido activa
Cancellazione attiva del rumore

Charging & connecting

0:03 2x

Joystick

LED

LED

Bluetooth & ANC

0:031x



4

Sound & Phone calls

Sound

Phone calls

1x 1x

1x

1x 1x

1x

1x

1x

Support & tutorials
https://frphn.co/PPjYV
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English Health and Safety
Please read these precautions carefully to ensure you are using your Fairphone Headphones safely. 

Audio properties and hearing precautions  
Do not use your Fairphone Headphones at high volumes for prolonged periods. To prevent any damage to your hearing, use at a moderate 
volume level at all times. 

 
Charging and Battery

Charge your Fairphone Headphones with a USB type C cable and USB compatible charger. Only charge your Fairphone Headphones using a cable or 
charger that follows the IEC/EN 62684 standard, like the one you can find on www.fairphone.com/accessories-fairbudsxl. Using damaged cables or char-
gers, or charging when moisture is present, can cause electric shock. The use of incompatible accessories or spare parts may have serious consequences 
for your Fairphone Headphones.

Your battery is a lithium-ion battery. Please do not puncture or damage the battery as it has a risk of explosion. Do not use this battery at high tempera-
tures or expose it to excessive heat as sustained exposure to high (or low) temperatures may affect the Fairphone Headphones operations. Keep your 
Fairphone Headphones in a well-ventilated area when using or charging it. Use your device within the temperature range of -10°C to +55°C. Do not charge 
the device when the environment temperature is above +40C.

If you need to replace your battery, ensure that it is an original Fairphone Headphone. Fairphone only supports and takes responsibility 
for batteries conforming with the model number HBAT-1ZW, like the one you can find on https://shop.fairphone.com/en/spare-parts. Do not use any 
other battery as it may pose a risk to your device and your health and safety.  For instructions on how to safely replace the battery, please check our 
Quick Start Guide. 

Maintenance, care and storage
In order to keep your Fairphone Headphones clean, you can use a cloth to wipe away dust and oil. Don’t use aerosol sprays, solvents, or abrasives. Store 
your Fairphone Headphones in the protective pouch that is provided. Do not store other items in the case provided. Ensure you store in a clean, dry place. 
Avoid storing them in direct sunlight or in extreme heat or cold.

Skin Irritations
To avoid skin irritation and damage to your Fairphone Headphones, avoid usage after exposure to liquids such as soap, shampoo, makeup, sunscreen, 
lotions, and any other irritants which can potentially cause skin irritation. If you experience redness, swelling, itchiness, or any other irritation, we recom-
mend that you stop using your Fairphone Headphones and that you may want to consult your physician immediately and please contact us at www.
fairphone.com/support.

Situational Safety
Be alert when you are using your Fairphone Headphones as they can limit auditory cues which are important for your health and safety. Ensure usage of 
your Fairphone Headphones does not compromise your safety e.g. you cannot hear emergency alarms, calls for help etc. Ensure that you are aware of 
the street safety rules in your area and
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the specific prohibition or restriction on the use of headphones.

Medical devices
Your Fairphone Headphones contain magnetic material. Consult your physician on whether this might affect your implantable medical device.
 
Disposal
Please do not dispose of your Fairphone Headphones with household waste. We encourage you to dispose of used Fairphone Headphones responsibly 
at a suitable electronic waste collection facility. 

This symbol indicates a separate collection for batteries. Please dispose of used batteries responsibly at a suitable electronic waste collection 
facility, as they contain materials which are hazardous to your health and the environment. Please consult with your municipality website 
should you need further clarification on the separate waste recycling programme.

Warranty
This product is covered by the Fairphone Warranty. The Fairphone Warranty is a manufacturer warranty covering any manufacturing defects, including 
improper or inferior workmanship to materials, and design during the designated warranty period of 24 months for this product. This warranty does 
not include malfunctions or defects as a result of improper handling or normal wear and tear. For the full warranty and applicable warranty exclusions, 
please visit:
www.fairphone.com/legal.

The Fairphone Warranty does not replace, restrict, limit or otherwise affect your rights under consumer law. For more information regarding your local 
consumer laws, please contact your local consumer organization. If you notice any defects or malfunctions in your product, please inform the Fairphone 
customer support team immediately. Failing to do so in a timely manner, may have an influence in how diligently the issue can be handled. Please 
contact us at: www.fairphone.com/support.

Applicable Law
This warranty statement is subject to the laws of the Netherlands. All disputes arising in connection with the warranty shall be brought before a compe-
tent Dutch court. Nothing in this section affects your rights as a consumer to rely on mandatory provisions of local law.

Legal Information
The essential Fairphone legal information, our Privacy Policy, Warranty, Extended Warranty, Terms and Conditions and the End User License Agreement 
are all available on: www.fairphone.com/en/legal. Please be sure to familiarise yourself with our Legal Policies.

Returns
If you change your mind and want to return a product purchased through the Fairphone online store, you are entitled to do so within 14 calendar days 
from the delivery date without giving any reason and without penalty. To initiate a return and receive the return address, please contact the Fairphone 
customer support team. If you request a return via Customer Support, ensure the device is sent back within 14 calendar days from the date of your 
request.  Be sure to return your product in the same condition as it was purchased, as you will be liable for the diminished value of the product(s). Please 
do not send your product before receiving further instructions from our support agents. Shipping addresses will differ depending on your market. If you 
purchased a product through one of our sales partners, please contact them directly regarding their return policy.
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Statement of compliance 
Fairphone is compliant with the following European Union and UK legislation: 

REACH (EC No 1907/2006) and its amendments: The Regulation on the registration, evaluation, authorization and restriction on the use of chemicals. 
The respective UK legislation as a result of Brexit is the REACH etc. (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020.

WEEE Directive (2012/19/EU): The Directive aims to reduce the impact of electronic waste and optimize its disposal, collection, reuse, recycling 
and recovery with strict environmental and health standards. Fairphone has registered with the respective authorities and enrolled in take-back 
schemes. The respective UK legislation as a result of Brexit is the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2013.

RED Directive (2014/53/EU) and the respective UK legislation, the Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206). 

EU Directive on batteries and accumulators, waste batteries and accumulators (2006/66/EC) and its amendments and the respective UK legislation, the 
Batteries and Accumulators (Placing on the Market) Regulations 2008. 
In addition, the CE marking and the UKCA marking on the Fairphone indicates that Fairphone is compliant with the following EU and 
UK Legislation:

RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU) and its amendments and the respective UK legislation, the Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electri-
cal and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012. 

Declaration of Conformity
Fairphone hereby declares that the Fairphone Headphones is in compliance with 
Directive 2014/53/EU and UK RER 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206)
Directive 2011/65/EU and UK Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012. 
The full text of the EU and UK declaration of conformity is available here: www.fairphone.com/en/legal/declaration-of-conformity/.

Deutsch Gesundheit und Sicherheit
Bitte lies diese Warnhinweise sorgfältig durch, damit du deine Fairphone-Kopfhörer gefahrlos nutzen kannst. 

Audioeigenschaften und Gehörschutzmaßnahmen 
Benutze deinen Fairphone-Kopfhörer nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum mit hoher Lautstärke. Um dein Gehör nicht zu schädigen, solltest du 
immer eine mäßige Lautstärke einstellen. 

Aufladen und Akku
Lade deinen Fairphone-Kopfhörer mit einem USB-Typ-C-Kabel und einem USB-kompatiblen Ladegerät. Lade deinen Fairphone-Kopfhörer nur mit einem 
Kabel oder Ladegerät auf, das der Norm IEC/EN 62684 entspricht, etwa mit dem Zubehör, das du auf www.fairphone.com/accessories-fairbudsxl findest. 
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Die Verwendung von beschädigten Kabeln oder Ladegeräten oder das Laden bei Feuchtigkeit kann zu einem elektrischen Schlag führen. Die Verwend-
ung von nicht kompatiblem Zubehör oder Ersatzteilen kann schwerwiegende Folgen für deinen Fairphone-Kopfhörer haben. 

Bei diesem Akku handelt es sich um einen Lithium-Ionen-Akku. Du darfst den Akku nicht durchbohren oder beschädigen, da sonst die Gefahr einer 
Explosion besteht. Benutze diesen Akku nicht bei hohen Temperaturen und setze ihn nicht übermäßiger Hitze aus, da eine dauerhafte Einwirkung hoher 
(oder niedriger) Temperaturen die Funktionsfähigkeit der Fairphone-Kopfhörer beeinträchtigen kann. Benutze oder lade deinen Fairphone-Kopfhörer in 
einem gut belüfteten Bereich. Benutze dein Gerät in einem Temperaturbereich zwischen -10 °C und +55 °C. Lade das Gerät nicht, wenn die Umgebung-
stemperatur über +40 °C liegt.

Wenn du deinen Akku ersetzen musst, achte darauf, dass es sich um Originalakkus für Fairphone-Kopfhörer handelt. Fairphone unterstützt auss-
chließlich Akkus mit der Modellnummer HBAT-1ZW, wie du sie auf https://shop.fairphone.com/en/spare-parts finden kannst, und übernimmt auch 
nur für solche Akkus die Verantwortung. Benutze keinen anderen Akku, da er dein Gerät und deine Gesundheit und Sicherheit gefährden kann. Eine 
Anleitung zum sicheren Austausch des Akkus findest du in unserer Schnellstartanleitung.

Wartung, Pflege und Lagerung
Halte deinen Fairphone-Kopfhörer sauber, indem du Staub und Öl mit einem Tuch entfernst. Verwende keine Aerosolsprays, Lösungs- oder Scheuermit-
tel. Bewahre deinen Fairphone-Kopfhörer in dem mitgelieferten Schutzbeutel auf. Bewahre keine anderen Gegenstände in dem mitgelieferten Etui auf. 
Achte darauf, dass du deine Geräte an einem sauberen, trockenen Ort aufbewahrst. Vermeide die Aufbewahrung in direktem Sonnenlicht, bei extremer 
Hitze oder Kälte.

Hautreizungen
Um Hautreizungen und Schäden an Fairphone-Kopfhörern zu vermeiden, solltest du sie nicht verwenden, nachdem du mit Flüssigkeiten wie Seife, 
Shampoo, Make-up, Sonnencreme, Lotionen, Schweiß und anderen Reizstoffen in Berührung gekommen bist, die Hautreizungen verursachen können. 
Wenn du Rötungen, Schwellungen, Juckreiz oder andere Hautirritationen verspürst, empfehlen wir dir, den Fairphone-Kopfhörer nicht mehr zu verwen-
den, umgehend einen Arzt aufzusuchen und unter www.fairphone.com/support Kontakt zu uns aufzunehmen.

Anwendungssicherheit
Bleib wachsam, wenn du deinen Fairphone-Kopfhörer verwendest, da er akustische Signale dämpfen kann, die für deine Gesundheit und Sicherheit 
wichtig sind. Vergewissere dich, dass die Verwendung des Fairphone-Kopfhörers deine Sicherheit nicht beeinträchtigt, d. h. dass du jederzeit in der Lage 
bist, Alarme, Hilferufe usw. zu hören. Informiere dich über die Straßenverkehrsvorschriften in deiner Region und über spezielle Verbote oder Einschränkun-
gen in Bezug auf die Verwendung von Kopfhörern.

Medizinische Geräte
Dein Fairphone-Kopfhörer enthält magnetische Bauteile. Erkundige dich bei deinem Arzt, ob dies Auswirkungen auf etwaige medizinische Implantate 
haben könnte.

Entsorgung
Bitte entsorge deinen Fairphone-Kopfhörer nicht im Hausmüll. Wir empfehlen, gebrauchte Fairphone-Kopfhörer verantwortungsvoll bei einer geeigneten 
Sammelstelle für Elektronikschrott zu entsorgen. 
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Dieses Symbol weist auf ein separates Abfallsammelsystem für Batterien hin. Bitte entsorge verbrauchte Batterien verantwortungsbewusst bei 
einer geeigneten Sammelstelle für Elektronikschrott, da sie gesundheits- und umweltgefährdende Stoffe enthalten. Bitte informiere dich auf der 
Website deiner Gemeinde, wenn du weitere Informationen zum getrennten Abfallrecyclingprogramm benötigst.

Garantie
Dieses Produkt wird durch die Fairphone-Garantie abgedeckt. Die Fairphone-Garantie ist eine Herstellergarantie, die alle Herstellungsfehler, einschließlich 
unsachgemäßer oder minderwertiger Verarbeitung, Materialien und Design, während der vorgesehenen Garantiezeit von 24 Monaten für das Produkt 
abdeckt. Diese Garantie umfasst keine Fehlfunktionen oder Defekte, die durch unsachgemäße Handhabung oder normale Abnutzung entstanden sind. 
Die ausführlichen Garantiebestimmungen und die geltenden Garantieausschlüsse findest du unter www.fairphone.com/en/legal/.

Die Fairphone-Garantie ersetzt, beschränkt, limitiert oder beeinträchtigt nicht deine Rechte nach dem Verbraucherrecht.

Für weitere Informationen bezüglich der örtlichen Verbrauchergesetze wende dich bitte an deine regionale Verbraucherorganisation. Wenn du Mängel 
oder Fehlfunktionen an deinem Produkt feststellst, informiere bitte sofort das Fairphone-Kundensupportteam. Solltest du dies nicht rechtzeitig tun, kann 
dies einen Einfluss darauf haben, wie effizient das Problem bearbeitet werden kann. Bitte kontaktiere uns auf: www.fairphone.com/support.

Zusätzlich zu dieser Herstellergarantie bietet Fairphone eine Handelsgarantie für Fairphone-Kopfhörer-Käufer, die sich über www.fairphone.com/warranty 
registrieren.

Anzuwendendes Recht
Diese Garantieerklärung unterliegt niederländischem Recht. Alle Streitigkeiten, die im Zusammenhang mit der Garantie entstehen, werden vor einem 
zuständigen niederländischen Gericht verhandelt. Deine Rechte als Verbraucher, sich auf verbindliche Bestimmungen der lokalen Gesetzgebung zu 
berufen, werden durch diesen Abschnitt nicht berührt.

Rechtliche Informationen
Die maßgeblichen rechtlichen Informationen von Fairphone, unsere Datenschutzrichtlinien, die Garantie, die erweiterte Garantie, die Allgemeinen 
Geschäftsbedingungen und die Endbenutzer-Lizenzvereinbarung findest du unter: www.fairphone.com/en/legal. Bitte mache dich mit unseren Rechts-
bestimmungen sorgfältig vertraut.

Rücksendungen
Wenn du es dir anders überlegst und ein über den Fairphone-Onlineshop gekauftes Produkt zurückgeben möchtest, hast du das Recht, dies innerhalb von 
14 Kalendertagen ab dem Lieferdatum ohne Angabe von Gründen und ohne Gebühren zu tun. Um eine Rücksendung einzuleiten und die Rücksend-
eadresse zu erhalten, wende dich bitte an das Fairphone-Kundensupportteam. Wenn du eine Rücksendung über den Kundensupport anforderst, stelle 
sicher, dass das Gerät innerhalb von 14 Kalendertagen ab dem Datum deiner Anforderung zurückgeschickt wird. Achte darauf, dass du dein Produkt in 
demselben Zustand zurückgibst, in dem du es gekauft hast, da du für die Wertminderung des Produkts/der Produkte aufkommen musst. Bitte sende 
dein Produkt nicht ein, bevor du weitere Anweisungen von unseren Kundendienstmitarbeitern erhalten hast. Die Versandadressen sind je nach Land 
unterschiedlich. Wenn du ein Produkt über einen unserer Vertriebspartner erworben hast, kontaktiere diesen bitte direkt bezüglich seiner Rückgabebes-
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timmungen.

Konformitätserklärung 
Fairphone ist konform mit der folgenden Gesetzgebung der Europäischen Union und des Vereinigten Königreichs: 

REACH (EG Nr. 1907/2006) und seine Änderungen: Die Verordnung zur Registrierung, Bewertung, Zulassung und Beschränkung der Verwendung 
chemischer Stoffe. Die entsprechende britische Gesetzgebung als Folge des Brexits sind die REACH etc. (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020. 

WEEE-Richtlinie (2012/19/EU): Die Richtlinie zielt darauf ab, die Auswirkungen von Elektronikschrott zu reduzieren und dessen Entsorgung, 
Sammlung, Wiederverwendung, Recycling und Verwertung mit strengen Umwelt- und Gesundheitsstandards zu optimieren. Fairphone hat sich 
bei den entsprechenden Behörden registriert und in Rücknahmesystemen angemeldet. Die entsprechende britische Gesetzgebung als Folge des 
Brexits sind die Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2013.
Funkanlagen-Richtlinie (2014/53/EU) und die entsprechende britische Gesetzgebung, die Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206). 

EEU-Richtlinie über Batterien und Akkumulatoren sowie Altbatterien und Altakkumulatoren (2006/66/EG) und ihre Ergänzungen. Die entsprechende 
britische Gesetzgebung als Folge des Brexits ist die Batteries and Accumulators (Placing on the Market) Regulations 2008. 

Darüber hinaus zeigen die CE- und die UKCA-Kennzeichnung auf dem Fairphone an, dass das Fairphone mit den folgenden EU- und 
UK-Gesetzen konform ist:
RoHS-Richtlinie (2011/65/EU) und ihre Ergänzungen sowie die entsprechende britische Gesetzgebung: Restriction of the Use of 
Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012. 

Konformitätserklärung
Fairphone erklärt hiermit, dass die Fairphone-Kopfhörer den folgenden Anforderungen entsprechen
Richtlinie 2014/53/EU und UK RER 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206)
Directive 2011/65/EU and UK Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012. 

Der vollständige Text der Konformitätserklärung der EU und des Vereinigten Königreichs ist hier verfügbar:
www.fairphone.com/en/legal/declaration-of-conformity/.

Nederlands Gezondheid en veiligheid

Lees deze voorzorgsmaatregelen zorgvuldig door om er zeker van te zijn dat je jouw Fairphone koptelefoon op een veilige manier gebruikt. 

Geluidseigenschappen en gehoorbescherming 
Gebruik je Fairphone koptelefoon niet langdurig op een hoog volume. Stel altijd een gematigd volume in om te allen tijde schade aan je 
gehoor te voorkomen. 
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Opladen en batterij
Laad je Fairphone koptelefoon op met een USB type C-kabel en een compatibele USB oplader. Laad je Fairphone koptelefoon alleen op met een kabel 
of oplader die voldoet aan de IEC/EN 62684 norm, zoals de kabel die je kunt vinden op www.fairphone.com/accessories-fairbudsxl. Het gebruik van 
beschadigde kabels of opladers, of opladen terwijl er vocht aanwezig is, kan een elektrische schok veroorzaken. Het gebruik van ongeschikte accessoires 
of reserveonderdelen kan ernstige gevolgen hebben voor je Fairphone koptelefoon. 

De batterij is een lithium-ion batterij. De batterij mag niet doorboord of beschadigd worden vanwege explosiegevaar. Gebruik deze batterij niet bij hoge 
temperaturen en stel hem niet bloot aan overmatige hitte, want langdurige blootstelling aan hoge (of lage) temperaturen kan de werking van de Fair-
phone koptelefoon beïnvloeden. Zorg voor een goed geventileerde ruimte wanneer je de Fairphone koptelefoon gebruikt of oplaadt. Gebruik je apparaat 
tussen de -10 °C en 55 °C. Laad het apparaat niet op wanneer de omgevingstemperatuur hoger is dan 40 °C.

Als je de batterij moet vervangen, zorg er dan voor dat het een originele Fairphone batterij is. Fairphone ondersteunt alleen en neemt alleen verantwoor-
delijkheid voor batterijen die voldoen aan het modelnummer HBAT-1ZW, zoals de batterij die je kunt vinden op https://shop.fairphone.com/en/spare-
parts. Gebruik geen andere batterij omdat deze een risico kan vormen voor je apparaat, gezondheid en veiligheid. 

Raadpleeg onze Snelstartgids voor instructies over het veilig vervangen van de batterij. 

Onderhoud, verzorging en opslag
Om je Fairphone koptelefoon schoon te houden, kun je een doekje gebruiken om stof en olie weg te vegen. Gebruik geen sprays, oplosmiddelen of 
schuurmiddelen. Bewaar je Fairphone koptelefoon in het meegeleverde beschermhoesje. Bewaar hierin geen andere items. Zorg dat je hem op een 
schone en droge plaats bewaart. Bewaar hem niet in direct zonlicht of op een extreem hete of koude plek.

Huidirritatie
Gebruik je Fairphone koptelefoon niet direct na gebruik van vloeistoffen zoals zeep, shampoo, make-up, zonnebrandcrème, lotions en eventuele andere 
stoffen om huidirritatie en beschadiging van de koptelefoon te voorkomen. Als je roodheid, zwelling, jeuk of andere irritatie ervaart, raden we je aan 
je Fairphone koptelefoon niet meer te gebruiken en eventueel onmiddellijk je arts te raadplegen. Neem alsjeblieft ook contact met ons op via www.
fairphone.com/support.

Omgevingsveiligheid
Wees voorzichtig als je je Fairphone koptelefoon gebruikt, want deze kan de ontvangst van geluidssignalen beperken die belangrijk zijn voor je gezondheid 
en veiligheid. Zorg ervoor dat het gebruik van je Fairphone koptelefoon je veiligheid niet in gevaar brengt, bijvoorbeeld doordat je alarmsignalen, oproep-
en om hulp etc. niet kunt horen. Zorg ervoor dat je op de hoogte bent van de geldende verkeersveiligheidsregels en het specifieke verbod of de beperking 
van het gebruik van koptelefoons.

Medische apparaten
Jouw Fairphone koptelefoon bevat magnetisch materiaal. Raadpleeg je arts om te checken of dit gevolgen heeft voor je implantaat/medisch hulpmid-
del.
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Afvalverwijdering
Werp je Fairphone koptelefoon niet weg met het huishoudelijk restafval. We raden je aan om de gebruikte Fairphone koptelefoon op een verantwoorde 
manier te recyclen en naar een inzamelingsplaats voor elektronisch afval te brengen. 

Dit symbool duidt op een gescheiden inzameling voor batterijen. Breng gebruikte batterijen naar een speciaal inzamelpunt voor batterijen, 
omdat batterijen materialen bevatten die schadelijk zijn voor je gezondheid en het milieu. Raadpleeg de website van je gemeente als je meer 
uitleg nodig hebt over het scheiden en recyclen van afval in jouw gemeente.

Garantie
Dit product valt onder de Fairphone Garantie. De Fairphone garantie is een fabrieksgarantie die alle fabricagefouten dekt, inclusief onjuist of inferieur 
vakmanschap, materialen en ontwerp gedurende de aangegeven garantieperiode van 24 maanden voor dit product. Gebreken of defecten als gevolg 
van onjuist gebruik of normale slijtage vallen niet onder deze garantie. De volledige garantiebepalingen en de van 
toepassing zijnde uitsluitingen van garantie kun je vinden op: 
www.fairphone.com/legal.

De Fairphone garantie is geen vervanging, beperking of belemmering van je rechten als consument en heeft op geen enkele andere manier invloed 
op deze rechten. Neem voor meer informatie over de geldende consumentenwetgeving contact op met een consumentenorganisatie in je land. Als 
je product defect is of een storing vertoont, neem dan onmiddellijk contact op met de klantenservice van Fairphone. Als je dit niet tijdig doet, kan dit 
invloed hebben op hoe snel de kwestie kan worden afgehandeld. Neem contact op via: www.fairphone.com/support.

Toepasselijke Wetgeving
Deze garantieverklaring is onderworpen aan de Nederlandse wetgeving. Alle geschillen die ontstaan in verband met de garantie zullen worden voorge-
legd aan een bevoegde Nederlandse rechtbank. Niets in deze sectie is van invloed op je rechten als consument om je te kunnen beroepen op verplichte 
bepalingen van de lokale, nationale wetgeving.

Juridische Informatie
De essentiële juridische informatie van Fairphone, ons privacybeleid, de garantie, de uitgebreide garantie, de algemene voorwaarden en de licentieover-
eenkomst voor eindgebruikers zijn allemaal beschikbaar op: www.fairphone.com/en/legal. Zorg ervoor dat je bekend bent met ons juridisch beleid.

Retouren
Als je van gedachten bent veranderd en een product wilt retourneren dat via de Fairphone webshop is aangeschaft, dan kan dit binnen 14 kalenderda-
gen na de leveringsdatum zonder opgave van reden en zonder boete. Neem contact op met de Fairphone klantenservice om een retour aan te melden 
en het retouradres te ontvangen. Als je een retourzending via de klantenservice aanvraagt, zorg er dan voor dat het product binnen 14 kalenderdagen 
vanaf de datum van het verzoek wordt teruggestuurd. Zorg ervoor dat je het product in dezelfde staat retourneert als waarin het werd aangeschaft, 
aangezien je aansprakelijk bent voor de verminderde waarde van het product. Stuur je product niet op voordat je instructies hebt ontvangen van de 
medewerkers van onze klantenservice. Het retouradres is afhankelijk van je locatie. Als je een product bij een van onze verkooppartners hebt gekocht, 
neem dan rechtstreeks contact met hen op inzake hun retourbeleid.
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Conformiteitsverklaring 
Fairphone voldoet aan de wetgeving van de Europese Unie en het Verenigd Koninkrijk: 

REACH (EG nr. 1907/2006) en zijn wijzigingen: de verordening betreffende de registratie, evaluatie, autorisatie en beperking van het gebruik van 
chemicaliën. De respectieve Britse wetgeving als gevolg van Brexit is de REACH etc. (Amendement etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020. 
WEEE-richtlijn (2012/19/EU): de richtlijn heeft tot doel de impact van elektronisch afval te verminderen en de verwijdering, inzameling, 
hergebruik, recycling en terugwinning ervan te optimaliseren met inachtname van strikte milieu- en gezondheidsnormen. Fairphone heeft zich 
geregistreerd bij de respectieve autoriteiten en neemt deel aan de inzamelingsregelingen. 

De respectieve Britse wetgeving als gevolg van de Brexit zijn de Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2013.

RED-richtlijn (2014/53/EU) en de respectieve Britse wetgeving, de Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206). 
De EU-richtlijn inzake batterijen en accu’s, afgedankte batterijen en accu’s (2006/66/EG) en de wijzigingen ervan en de respectieve Britse wetgeving, de 
Batteries and Accumulators (Placing on the Market) Regulations 2008. 

Daarnaast geeft de CE-markering en de UKCA-markering op de Fairphone aan dat Fairphone voldoet aan de volgende EU- en 
VK-wetgeving:

RoHS-richtlijn (2011/65/EU) en de wijzigingen daarvan en de respectieve Britse wetgeving, the Restriction of the Use of Certain 
Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012.

Conformiteitsverklaring

Fairphone verklaart hierbij dat de Fairphone koptelefoon voldoet aan 
Richtlijn (2014/53/EU) en UK RER 2017 (SI 2017/1206)
Richtlijn (2011/65/EU) en de Britse Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012. 

De volledige tekst van de EU- en VK-conformiteitsverklaring is hier beschikbaar:

www.fairphone.com/en/legal/declaration-of-conformity/.

Français Santé et Sécurité

Veuillez lire attentivement les mesures de précaution suivantes, afin de garantir une utilisation sans danger de votre casque Fairphone. 

Propriété audio et précautions à l’écoute 
N’utilisez pas votre casque Fairphone à des volumes élevés pendant des périodes prolongées. Afin d’éviter tout dommage à votre audition, 
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Conformiteitsverklaring 
Fairphone voldoet aan de wetgeving van de Europese Unie en het Verenigd Koninkrijk: 

REACH (EG nr. 1907/2006) en zijn wijzigingen: de verordening betreffende de registratie, evaluatie, autorisatie en beperking van het gebruik van 
chemicaliën. De respectieve Britse wetgeving als gevolg van Brexit is de REACH etc. (Amendement etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020. 
WEEE-richtlijn (2012/19/EU): de richtlijn heeft tot doel de impact van elektronisch afval te verminderen en de verwijdering, inzameling, 
hergebruik, recycling en terugwinning ervan te optimaliseren met inachtname van strikte milieu- en gezondheidsnormen. Fairphone heeft zich 
geregistreerd bij de respectieve autoriteiten en neemt deel aan de inzamelingsregelingen. 

De respectieve Britse wetgeving als gevolg van de Brexit zijn de Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2013.

RED-richtlijn (2014/53/EU) en de respectieve Britse wetgeving, de Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206). 
De EU-richtlijn inzake batterijen en accu’s, afgedankte batterijen en accu’s (2006/66/EG) en de wijzigingen ervan en de respectieve Britse wetgeving, de 
Batteries and Accumulators (Placing on the Market) Regulations 2008. 

Daarnaast geeft de CE-markering en de UKCA-markering op de Fairphone aan dat Fairphone voldoet aan de volgende EU- en 
VK-wetgeving:

RoHS-richtlijn (2011/65/EU) en de wijzigingen daarvan en de respectieve Britse wetgeving, the Restriction of the Use of Certain 
Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012.

Conformiteitsverklaring

Fairphone verklaart hierbij dat de Fairphone koptelefoon voldoet aan 
Richtlijn (2014/53/EU) en UK RER 2017 (SI 2017/1206)
Richtlijn (2011/65/EU) en de Britse Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012. 

De volledige tekst van de EU- en VK-conformiteitsverklaring is hier beschikbaar:

www.fairphone.com/en/legal/declaration-of-conformity/.

Français Santé et Sécurité

Veuillez lire attentivement les mesures de précaution suivantes, afin de garantir une utilisation sans danger de votre casque Fairphone. 

Propriété audio et précautions à l’écoute 
N’utilisez pas votre casque Fairphone à des volumes élevés pendant des périodes prolongées. Afin d’éviter tout dommage à votre audition, 

utilisez toujours le casque à un niveau de volume modéré. 

Charge et batterie
Chargez votre casque Fairphone avec un câble USB de type C et un chargeur USB compatible. Ne chargez votre casque Fairphone qu’à l’aide d’un câble 
ou d’un chargeur conforme à la norme IEC/EN 62684, comme celui que vous pouvez trouver sur www.fairphone.com/accessories-fairbudsxl. L’utilisation 
d’un câble ou d’un chargeur endommagé, ou la charge en présence d’humidité peut entraîner une décharge électrique. L’utilisation d’accessoires ou de 
pièces de rechange incompatibles peut avoir de graves conséquences pour votre casque Fairphone. 

La batterie est une batterie lithium-ion. Veuillez ne pas percer ou endommager la batterie car elle présente un risque d’explosion. N’utilisez pas cette 
batterie à des températures élevées ou ne l’exposez pas à une chaleur excessive, car une exposition prolongée à des températures élevées (ou basses) 
peut affecter le fonctionnement du casque Fairphone. Gardez votre casque Fairphone dans un endroit bien ventilé lorsque vous l’utilisez ou le chargez. 
Utilisez votre appareil dans une plage de température comprise entre - 10 °C et + 55 °C. Ne chargez pas l’appareil lorsque la température ambiante 
dépasse + 40 °C.

Si vous devez remplacer votre batterie, assurez-vous qu’il s’agit d’un casque Fairphone original. Fairphone ne prend en charge et n’assume la respons-
abilité que des batteries conformes au numéro de modèle HBAT-1ZW, comme celle que vous pouvez trouver sur https://shop.fairphone.com/en/spare-
parts. N’utilisez pas d’autre batterie, car elle pourrait présenter un risque pour votre appareil, votre santé et votre sécurité. 

Pour obtenir des instructions sur le remplacement de la batterie en toute sécurité, veuillez consulter notre Guide de démarrage rapide. 

Entretien, soin et rangement
Pour garder votre casque Fairphone propre, vous pouvez utiliser un chiffon pour enlever la poussière et le gras. N’utilisez pas de sprays en aérosol, de sol-
vants ou d’abrasifs. Rangez votre casque Fairphone dans l’étui de protection fourni. Ne rangez pas d’autres articles dans l’étui fourni. Veillez à le ranger 
dans un endroit propre et sec. Évitez de le ranger à la lumière directe du soleil ou dans des conditions de chaleur ou de froid extrêmes.

Irritations cutanées
Pour éviter toute irritation cutanée et tout dommage à votre casque Fairphone, évitez de l’utiliser après une exposition à des liquides tels que du savon, 
du shampoing, du maquillage, de la crème solaire, des lotions et tout autre produit pouvant potentiellement provoquer une irritation cutanée. En cas 
de rougeur, de gonflement, de démangeaison ou de toute autre irritation, nous vous recommandons de cesser d’utiliser votre casque Fairphone et de 
consulter immédiatement votre médecin et de nous contacter à www.fairphone.com/support.

Sécurité en situation
Soyez vigilant lorsque vous utilisez votre casque Fairphone, car il peut limiter les signaux auditifs qui sont importants pour votre santé et votre sécurité. 
Assurez-vous que l’utilisation de votre casque Fairphone ne compromet pas votre sécurité, vous ne pouvez par exemple pas entendre les alarmes d’ur-
gence, les appels au secours, etc. Assurez-vous de connaître les règles de sécurité en vigueur dans votre quartier, notamment concernant l’interdiction 
ou la restriction spécifique de l’utilisation de casques.

Dispositifs médicaux
Votre casque Fairphone contient un matériau magnétique. Veuillez consulter votre médecin pour savoir si cela peut affecter votre dispositif médical 
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implantable.

Mise au rebut
Veuillez ne pas jeter votre casque Fairphone avec les déchets ménagers. Nous vous encourageons à jeter le casque Fairphone usagé de manière 
responsable dans un centre de collecte des déchets électroniques approprié. 

Ce symbole indique un circuit de collecte différent pour les batteries. Veuillez mettre les batteries usagées au rebut de manière responsable 
en les déposant dans un centre de collecte des matériels électroniques, car elles contiennent des substances dangereuses pour votre santé 
et l’environnement. Veuillez consulter le site web de votre municipalité si vous avez besoin de précisions sur le programme de recyclage des 
déchets séparés.

Garantie
Ce produit est couvert par la Garantie Fairphone. La garantie Fairphone est une garantie du fabricant couvrant tous les défauts de fabrication, y compris 
une fabrication inadéquate ou de qualité 

inférieure des matériaux et de la conception pendant la période de garantie désignée de 24 mois pour ce produit. Cette garantie n’inclut pas les 
dysfonctionnements et les défauts résultant d’une manipulation incorrecte ou de l’usure normale de l’appareil. Pour consulter la garantie complète et les 
exclusions de garantie applicables, veuillez visiter :
www.fairphone.com/legal.

La garantie Fairphone ne remplace pas, ne restreint pas, ne limite pas ou n’affecte pas vos droits en vertu de la loi sur la consommation. Pour plus 
d’informations concernant les lois locales sur la consommation, veuillez contacter votre association de consommateurs locale. Si vous constatez un 
quelconque défaut ou dysfonctionnement de votre produit, veuillez en informer immédiatement l’équipe d’assistance clientèle de Fairphone. Le fait de ne 
pas le faire en temps voulu peut avoir une influence sur la diligence avec laquelle la question peut être traitée. Veuillez nous contacter à : www.fairphone.
com/support.

Loi applicable
Cette déclaration de garantie est soumise à la législation des Pays-Bas. Tout litige relatif à la garantie doit être porté devant un tribunal néerlandais 
compétent. Le présent article n’affecte en rien vos droits en tant que consommateur de vous appuyer sur les dispositions obligatoires de la législation 
locale.

Informations légales
L’ essentiel des informations légales de Fairphone, notre politique de confidentialité, la garantie, l’extension de garantie, les conditions 
générales et le contrat de licence de l’utilisateur final sont tous disponibles sur : www.fairphone.com/en/legal. Nous vous invitons à vous familiariser avec 
nos politiques juridiques. 

Retours
Si vous changez d’avis et souhaitez retourner un produit acheté sur la boutique en ligne Fairphone, vous avez le droit de le faire dans un délai de 14 jours 
civils à compter de la date de livraison, sans justification et sans pénalité. Pour procéder à un retour et recevoir l’adresse de retour, veuillez contacter 
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l’équipe d’assistance clientèle de Fairphone. Si vous demandez un retour via l’assistance clientèle, assurez-vous que l’appareil est renvoyé dans un délai 
de 14 jours civils à compter de la date de votre demande. Veuillez retourner le produit dans l’état dans lequel il se trouvait à l’achat, car toute perte de 
valeur du ou des produits vous sera facturée. Veuillez ne pas renvoyer votre produit avant d’avoir reçu plus d’instructions de la part de nos agents. Les 
adresses de livraison varient en fonction du marché. Si vous avez acheté un produit auprès de l’un de nos partenaires commerciaux, veuillez le contacter 
directement pour connaître sa politique de retour.

Déclaration de conformité 

Fairphone est conforme aux législations suivantes de l’Union européenne et du Royaume-Uni : 

REACH (CE n° 1907/2006) et ses amendements : Le règlement sur l’enregistrement, l’évaluation, l’autorisation et la restriction de l’utilisation des produits 
chimiques. La législation britannique correspondante à la suite du Brexit est le règlement REACH (amendement, etc.) (sortie de l’UE) de 2020. 

Directive DEEE (2012/19/UE) : Cette directive vise à réduire l’impact des déchets électroniques et à optimiser leur élimination, leur collecte, leur 
réutilisation, leur recyclage et leur valorisation avec des normes environnementales et sanitaires strictes. Fairphone s’est enregistré auprès des 
autorités respectives et s’est inscrit dans des programmes de reprise. La législation britannique correspondante à la suite du Brexit est le Règle-
ment sur les déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques de 2013.

Directive RED (2014/53/UE) et la législation britannique correspondante, le Règlement sur les équipements radioélectriques de 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206). 

Directive européenne sur les batteries et accumulateurs, les déchets de batteries et d’accumulateurs (2006/66/CE) et ses amendements, ainsi que la 
législation britannique correspondante, les règlements sur les batteries et accumulateurs (mise sur le marché) de 2008.

En outre, le marquage CE et le marquage UKCA sur Fairphone indiquent que Fairphone est conforme aux législations européenne et 
britannique suivantes :

Directive RoHS (2011/65/UE) et ses amendements et la législation britannique correspondante, le règlement de 2012 sur la restriction 
de l’utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et électroniques. 

Déclaration de conformité
Fairphone déclare par la présente que le casque Fairphone est conforme à 

Directive 2014/53/EU et UK RER 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206)
Directive 2011/65/UE et règlement britannique de 2012 sur la restriction de l’utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les équipements 
électriques et électroniques. 

Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité de l’UE et du Royaume-Uni est disponible ici :
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www.fairphone.com/en/legal/declaration-of-conformity/.

Español Salud y seguridad

Por favor, lea atentamente estas precauciones para asegurarse de que está usando sus Auriculares de Fairphone de manera segura. 

Propiedades de audio y precauciones auditivas 
No utilice los Auriculares de Fairphone a un volumen elevado durante períodos prolongados. Para evitar cualquier daño a su audición, utilícelos 

a un nivel de volumen moderado en todo momento. 

Carga y batería
Cargue sus Auriculares de Fairphone con un cable USB tipo C y un cargador compatible con USB. Cargue solo sus Auriculares de Fairphone utilizando un 
cable de datos o cargador que cumpla con la norma IEC/EN 62684, como el que puede encontrar en www.fairphone.com/accessories-fairbudsxl. Usar 
cables o cargadores dañados, o cargar cuando hay humedad, puede provocar una descarga eléctrica. El uso de accesorios o piezas de repuesto incom-
patibles puede tener graves consecuencias para sus Auriculares de Fairphone. 

Su batería es una batería de iones de litio. Por favor, no perfore o dañe la batería ya que tiene un riesgo de explosión.No use esta batería a altas tempera-
turas ni la exponga a un calor excesivo, ya que la exposición continuada a altas (o bajas) temperaturas puede afectar al funcionamiento de los Auriculares 
de Fairphone. Mantenga sus Auriculares de Fairphone en una zona bien ventilada cuando lo use o lo cargue. Utilice su dispositivo dentro del intervalo de 
temperatura de -10 °C a +55 °C. No cargue el dispositivo cuando la temperatura ambiental sea superior a +40 °C.

Si necesita sustituir su batería, asegúrese de que es una batería original de Auriculares de Fairphone. Fairphone solo admite y se responsabiliza de las 
baterías conformes con el número de modelo HBAT-1ZW, como la que puede encontrar en https://shop.fairphone.com/en/spare-parts. No use otro tipo 
de batería, ya que pueden suponer un riesgo para su dispositivo y para su salud y seguridad. 

Para obtener instrucciones sobre cómo sustituir la batería de manera segura, consulte nuestra Guía de Inicio Rápido. 

Mantenimiento, cuidado y almacenamiento
Para mantener limpios sus Auriculares de Fairphone, puede utilizar un paño para limpiar el polvo y el aceite. No use aerosoles, disolventes o abrasivos. 
Guarde sus Auriculares de Fairphone en el estuche protector incluido. No guarde otros artículos en el estuche incluido. Asegúrese de que los almacena en 
un lugar limpio y seco. Evite guardarlos a la luz directa del sol o en condiciones de calor o frío extremos.

Irritaciones cutáneas
Para evitar la irritación cutánea y los daños en sus Auriculares de Fairphone, evite utilizarlos después de la exposición a líquidos como jabón 

champú, maquillaje, crema solar, lociones y cualquier otro irritante que pueda provocar una irritación cutánea. Si experimenta enrojecimiento, hinchazón, 
picor o cualquier otra irritación, le recomendamos que deje de utilizar los Auriculares de Fairphone, que consulte a su médico inmediatamente y que se 
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ponga en contacto con nosotros en www.fairphone.com/support.

Seguridad circunstancial
Esté alerta cuando utilice los Auriculares de Fairphone, ya que pueden limitar las señales auditivas que son importantes para su salud y seguridad. 
Asegúrese de que el uso de los Auriculares de Fairphone no compromete su seguridad, por ejemplo, que no puede oír las alarmas de emergencia, las 
llamadas de auxilio, etc. Asegúrese de conocer las normas de seguridad vial de su país y la prohibición o restricción específica del uso de auriculares.

Productos sanitarios
Sus Auriculares de Fairphone contienen material magnético. Consulte a su médico si esto puede afectar a su producto sanitario implantable.

Eliminación
Por favor, no deseche los Auriculares de Fairphone con la basura doméstica. Le recomendamos que deseche los Auriculares de Fairphone usados de 
manera responsable en un centro de recogida de residuos electrónicos adecuado. 

Este símbolo indica una recogida separada para las baterías. Por favor, deseche las baterías usadas de manera responsable en un centro de 
recogida de residuos electrónicos adecuado, ya que contienen materiales peligrosos para su salud y el medioambiente. Por favor, consulte el 
sitio web de su 

municipio si necesita más aclaraciones sobre el programa de reciclaje separado de residuos.

Garantía
Este producto está cubierto por la garantía de Fairphone. La garantía de Fairphone es una garantía de fabricante que cubre cualquier defecto de fabri-
cación, incluida la mano de obra, los materiales y el diseño inadecuados o de baja calidad durante el período de garantía designado de 24 meses para 
este producto. Esta garantía no incluye los fallos de funcionamiento o los defectos como resultado de una manipulación incorrecta o al desgaste normal. 
Para conocer la garantía completa y las exclusiones de garantía aplicables, por favor, visite: www.fairphone.com/legal.

La garantía de Fairphone no sustituye, restringe, limita o afecta de otra manera sus derechos de conformidad con la ley del consumidor. Para obtener 
más información sobre la legislación local en materia de consumo, por favor, póngase en contacto con su organización local de consumidores. Si nota 
algún defecto o mal funcionamiento en su producto, por favor, informe inmediatamente al equipo de atención al cliente de Fairphone. No hacerlo a ti-
empo puede influir en la diligencia con la que se puede tratar el problema. Por favor, póngase en contacto con nosotros en: www.fairphone.com/support.

Legislación aplicable
Esta declaración de garantía está sujeta a las leyes de los Países Bajos. Todos los litigios que surjan en relación con la garantía deberán 

presentarse ante un tribunal neerlandés competente. Nada de lo dispuesto en esta sección afecta a sus derechos como consumidor de ampararse en las 
disposiciones obligatorias de la legislación local.

Información legal
La información legal esencial de Fairphone, nuestra Política de Privacidad, la Garantía, la Garantía Extendida, los Términos y Condiciones y el Acuerdo de 
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Licencia de Usuario Final están disponibles en: www.fairphone.com/es/legal. Por favor, asegúrese de familiarizarse con nuestras Políticas Legales. 

Devoluciones
Si cambia de opinión y desea devolver un producto comprado a través de la tienda en línea de Fairphone, tiene derecho a hacerlo en un plazo de 14 
días naturales a partir de la fecha de entrega sin dar ningún motivo y sin penalización. Para iniciar una devolución y recibir la dirección de devolución, 
por favor, póngase en contacto con el equipo de atención al cliente de Fairphone. Si solicita una devolución a través del Servicio de Atención al Cliente, 
asegúrese de devolver el dispositivo en un plazo de 14 días naturales a partir de la fecha de su solicitud. Asegúrese de devolver el producto en las mismas 
condiciones en las que lo compró, ya que será responsable de la disminución del valor del o de los productos. Por favor, no envíe su producto antes de 
recibir más instrucciones de nuestros agentes de atención al cliente. Las direcciones de envío variarán en función de su mercado. Si ha comprado un 
producto a través de uno de nuestros socios de ventas, por favor, póngase en contacto con ellos directamente para conocer su política de devolución.

Declaración de cumplimiento 
Fairphone cumple con la siguiente legislación de la Unión Europea y 

del Reino Unido: 

REACH (CE n.° 1907/2006) y sus enmiendas: el Reglamento relativo al registro, la evaluación, la autorización y la restricción de las sustancias y prepara-
dos químicos. La legislación respectiva de Reino Unido como resultado del Brexit es el REACH etc. (enmienda, etc.) (salida de la UE) de 2020. 

Directiva RAEE (2012/19/EU): la Directiva pretende reducir el impacto de los residuos electrónicos y optimizar su eliminación, recogida, reuti-
lización, reciclaje y recuperación con estrictas normas medioambientales y sanitarias. Fairphone se ha registrado ante las autoridades respec-
tivas y se ha inscrito en programas de retirada voluntaria. La legislación respectiva del Reino Unido como resultado del Brexit es la Directiva de 

Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónico de 2013.

La Directiva relativa a la armonización de las legislaciones de los Estados miembros sobre la comercialización de equipos radioeléctricos (2014/53/UE) y 
la respectiva legislación del Reino Unido, el Reglamento de Equipos de Radio de 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206). 2017/1206). 

La Directiva de la UE relativa a las pilas y acumuladores y a los residuos de pilas y acumuladores (2006/66/CE) y sus enmiendas, y la legislación respecti-
va del Reino Unido, el Reglamento de Pilas y Acumuladores (puestos en el mercado) de 2008.

Además, el marcado CE y el marcado UKCA en el Fairphone indican que este cumple con la siguiente legislación de la UE y de Reino 
Unido:

La Directiva RoHS (2011/65/UE) y sus enmiendas y la respectiva legislación del Reino Unido, la normativa sobre las restricciones a la utilización de deter-
minadas sustancias peligrosas en aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos de 2012. 

Declaración de conformidad

Fairphone declara por la presente que los Auriculares de Fairphone cumplen con
la Directiva 2014/53/UE y UK RER 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206), 2017/1206)
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la Directiva RoHS (2011/65/UE) y la normativa de Reino Unido sobre las restricciones a la utilización de determinadas sustancias peligrosas en aparatos 
eléctricos y electrónicos de 2012. 

El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE y del Reino Unido está disponible aquí:

https://www.fairphone.com/es/legal/declaracion-de-conformidad/.

Italiano Salute e sicurezza

Leggere attentamente queste precauzioni per garantire un utilizzo sicuro delle cuffie Fairphone. 
Proprietà audio e precauzioni per l’udito 
Non utilizzare le cuffie Fairphone ad alto volume per periodi prolungati. Per evitare danni all’udito, utilizzare sempre un volume moderato. 

Carica e batteria
Caricare le cuffie Fairphone con un cavo USB di tipo C e un caricatore USB compatibile. Caricare le cuffie Fairphone solo con un cavo o un caricatore con-
forme allo standard IEC/EN 62684, come quello disponibile su www.fairphone.com/accessories-fairbudsxl. L’utilizzo di cavi o caricabatterie danneggiati 
o la ricarica in presenza di umidità può causare scosse elettriche. Il ricorso ad accessori o pezzi di ricambio incompatibili può avere gravi conseguenze per 
le cuffie Fairphone. 

La batteria è una batteria agli ioni di litio. Non forare o danneggiare la batteria per evitare il rischio di esplosione. Non utilizzare questa batteria a tem-
perature elevate o esporla a calore eccessivo, poiché l’esposizione prolungata a temperature elevate (o basse) può compromettere il funzionamento delle 
cuffie Fairphone. Quando si utilizzano o si ricaricano le cuffie Fairphone, tenerle in un’area ben ventilata. Usare il dispositivo in un range di temperature da 
-10°C a +55°C. Non caricare il dispositivo quando la temperatura ambiente è superiore a +40°C.

Se è necessario sostituire la batteria, assicurarsi che si tratti di una cuffia originale Fairphone. Fairphone supporta e si assume la responsabilità solo per 
le batterie conformi al numero di modello HBAT-1ZW, come quelle che si trovano su https://shop.fairphone.com/en/spare-parts. Non utilizzare altre 
batterie, poiché potrebbero rappresentare un rischio per il dispositivo e per la salute e la sicurezza dell’utente. 

Per le istruzioni su come sostituire in sicurezza la batteria, consultare la nostra Guida rapida. 

Manutenzione, cura e conservazione
Per mantenere pulite le cuffie Fairphone, è possibile utilizzare un panno per rimuovere polvere e olio. Non utilizzare spray aerosol, solventi o 

abrasivi. Conservare le cuffie Fairphone nella custodia protettiva in dotazione. Non riporre altri oggetti nella custodia fornita in dotazione. Assicurarsi di 
conservare il prodotto in un luogo pulito e asciutto Evitare di conservarli alla luce diretta del sole o in condizioni di caldo o freddo estremi.

Irritazioni della pelle
Per evitare irritazioni della pelle e danni alle cuffie Fairphone, evitare l’uso dopo l’esposizione a liquidi come sapone, shampoo, trucco, crema solare, 
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lozioni, sudore e qualsiasi altro prodotto che potrebbe causare irritazione alla pelle. In caso di arrossamento, gonfiore, prurito o qualsiasi altra irritazione, 
si consiglia d’interrompere l’uso delle cuffie Fairphone e di consultare immediatamente il proprio medico e di contattarci all’indirizzo www.fairphone.com/
support.

Sicurezza
Fare attenzione quando si utilizzano le cuffie Fairphone in quanto potrebbero limitare dei segnali uditivi importanti per la salute e sicurezza. Assicurarsi 
che l’utilizzo delle cuffie Fairphone non comprometta la sicurezza, impedendo ad esempio di sentire gli allarmi di emergenza, le chiamate di soccorso, ecc. 
Informarsi sulle norme di sicurezza stradale del Paese o regione e degli specifici divieti o restrizioni all’uso delle cuffie

Dispositivi medicali
Le cuffie Fairphone contengono materiale magnetico. Consultare il medico per sapere se questo potrebbe influire sul proprio dispositivo medico impiant-
abile.

Smaltimento
Non gettare le cuffie Fairphone con i rifiuti domestici. Invitiamo a 

smaltire responsabilmente le cuffie Fairphone usate presso un’adeguata struttura di raccolta dei rifiuti elettronici. 

Questo simbolo indica la raccolta differenziata per le batterie. Si prega di smaltire le batterie usate in modo responsabile presso un idoneo centro 
di raccolta dei rifiuti elettronici, poiché contengono materiali pericolosi per la salute e per l’ambiente. Si prega di consultare il sito web del proprio 
comune per ulteriori chiarimenti sul programma di raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti.

Garanzia
Il prodotto è coperto dalla garanzia Fairphone. La garanzia Fairphone è una garanzia del produttore che copre eventuali difetti di fabbricazione, inclusi 
manodopera, lavorazione, materiali e concept impropri o di qualità inferiore durante il periodo di garanzia stabilito a 24 mesi per questo prodotto. La 
presente garanzia non include malfunzionamenti o difetti derivanti da un uso improprio o dalla normale usura. Per la garanzia completa e le clausole di 
esclusione applicabili, consultare attentamente la garanzia su: www.fairphone.com/legal.

La garanzia Fairphone non sostituisce, vincola, limita o pregiudica in altro modo i propri diritti ai sensi del diritto dei consumatori. Per ulteriori informazioni 
sulla legislazione locale a tutela del consumatore, contattare l’organizzazione locale dei consumatori. Se si notano difetti o malfunzionamenti del pro-
dotto, preghiamo di informare immediatamente il team di assistenza clienti di Fairphone. Una mancata tempestività può influenzare negativamente la 
gestione diligente del problema. Contattarci visitando la sezione: www.fairphone.com/support.

Legislazione applicabile
La presente garanzia è disciplinata dalla legislazione dei Paesi Bassi. Tutte le controversie eventualmente derivanti dalla garanzia sono di competenza dei 
tribunali olandesi. Nessun punto della presente sezione pregiudica i diritti del consumatore di appellarsi e conformarsi alle disposizioni obbligatorie della 
legislazione locale.

Menzioni legali
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Le informazioni legali essenziali di Fairphone, la nostra Informativa sulla privacy, l’estensione della garanzia, i Termini e le condizioni e il Contratto di 
licenza per l’utente finale sono disponibili su: www.fairphone.com/it/legale. Assicurarsi di essere familiare con le nostre disposizioni di legge. 

Resi
Se si cambia idea e si desidera restituire un prodotto acquistato tramite il punto vendita online di Fairphone, si ha diritto a farlo entro 14 giorni di 
calendario dalla data di consegna, senza fornire alcuna motivazione e senza incorrere in penali. Per avviare una pratica di reso e ricevere l’indirizzo di reso, 
contattare il team di assistenza clienti Fairphone. Se si richiede un reso tramite l’Assistenza clienti, assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia rispedito entro 14 giorni 
di calendario dalla data della richiesta. Assicurarsi di restituire il prodotto nelle stesse condizioni di acquisto, in quanto rispondi di un’eventuale diminuz-
ione del valore dei prodotti. Non spedire il cellulare prima di aver ricevuto ulteriori istruzioni dai nostri consulenti dell’assistenza. Gli indirizzi di spedizione 
variano a seconda del mercato di destinazione. Se si è acquistato un prodotto tramite uno dei nostri partner di vendita, contattarlo direttamente in 
merito alla loro politica di reso.

mente in merito alla loro politica di reso.

Dichiarazione di conformità 
Fairphone è conforme alla seguente normativa UE e del Regno Unito: 

Regolamento 1907/2006 (CE) del Parlamento europeo e del Consiglio del 18 dicembre 2006 concernente la registrazione, la valutazione, l’autorizzazione e 
la restrizione delle sostanze chimiche (REACH) e relative modifiche. La normativa equivalente del Regno Unito quale conseguenza della Brexit è rappre-

sentata dal Regolamento 2020 in materia di REACH e successive modifiche (Uscita dall’UE). 

Direttiva 2012/19/UE sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE): lo scopo della Direttiva è ridurre l’impatto dei rifiuti di 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche e ottimizzarne lo smaltimento, la raccolta, il riutilizzo, il riciclaggio e il recupero nel rispetto di rigorosi 
standard sanitari e ambientali. Fairphone si è registrata presso le rispettive autorità e si è iscritta a programmi di ritiro. La normativa equivalente 

del Regno Unito quale conseguenza della Brexit è rappresentata dal Regolamento 2013 in materia di rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.

Direttiva 2014/53/UE e normativa equivalente del Regno Unito, concernente l’armonizzazione delle legislazioni degli Stati membri relative alla messa a 
disposizione sul mercato di apparecchiature radio (Regolamento 2017). 2017/1206). 

Direttiva UE su pile e accumulatori, rifiuti di pile e accumulatori (2006/66/CE) e suoi emendamenti e la rispettiva legislazione del Regno Unito, il Regola-
mento sulle batterie e gli accumulatori (immissione sul mercato) del 2008. 

Inoltre, il marchio CE e il marchio UKCA su Fairphone indicano che Fairphone è conforme alla seguente legislazione dell’UE e del 
Regno Unito:

Direttiva 2011/65/UE e relative modifiche e normativa equivalente del Regno Unito, sulla restrizione dell’uso di determinate sostanze pericolose nelle 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (Regolamento 2012). 

Dichiarazione di conformità
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Fairphone dichiara che le cuffie Fairphone sono conformi ai seguenti requisiti 
Direttiva 2014/53/UE e al Regolamento equivalente UK RED 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206)
Direttiva 2011/65/UE e relative modifiche e normativa equivalente del Regno Unito, sulla restrizione dell’uso di determinate sostanze pericolose nelle 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (Regolamento 2012). 

Il testo integrale della dichiarazione di conformità alla Direttiva UE e al Regolamento britannico è disponibile qui:

www.fairphone.com/it/legale/dichiarazione-di-conformità/.

Svenska Hälsa och säkerhet

Läs dessa försiktighetsåtgärder noggrant för att säkerställa att du använder dina Fairphone hörlurar på ett säkert sätt. 
Ljudegenskaper och hörselskydd 
Använd inte dina Fairphone hörlurar med höga volymer under längre tidsperioder. Använd alltid med måttlig volymnivå för att inte skada din 

hörsel. 

Ljudegenskaper och hörselskydd 
Använd inte dina Fairphone hörlurar med höga volymer under längre tidsperioder. Använd alltid med måttlig volymnivå för att inte skada din hörsel. 

Laddning och batteri
Ladda dina Fairphone hörlurar med en USB typ C-kabel och en USB-kompatibel laddare. Ladda endast dina Fairphone hörlurar med en kabel eller laddare 
som följer IEC/EN 62684-standarden, som den du kan hitta på www.fairphone.com/accessories-fairbudsxl. Om du använder skadade kablar eller laddare 
eller om du laddar när det är fuktigt kan det leda till elektriska stötar. Om du använder inkompatibla tillbehör eller reservdelar kan det leda till allvarliga 
konsekvenser för dina Fairphone hörlurar. 

Ditt batteri är ett litiumjonbatteri. Du får inte punktera eller skada batteriet eftersom det finns tisk att det exloderar. Använd inte detta batteri vid höga 
temperaturer och utsätt det inte för överdriven värme eftersom långvarig exponering för höga (eller låga) temperaturer kan påverka funktionen i Fairphone 
hörlurar. Säkerställ att dina Fairphone hörlurar är i ett väl ventilerat område när du använder eller laddar dem. Använd enheten inom det rekommenderade 
temperaturintervallet på -10 °C till +55 °C. Ladda inte enheten när omgivningstemperaturen är över +40 °C.

Om du behöver byta batteriet ska du se till att det är ett originalbatteri för Fairphone hörlurar. Fairphone stöder och tar endast ansvar för batterier som 
överensstämmer med modellnummer HBAT-1ZW som det du hittar på https://shop.fairphone.com/en/spare-parts. Använd inte något annat batteri 
eftersom det kan utgöra en risk för din enhet och för din hälsa och säkerhet. 

För anvisningar om hur du byter batteri på ett säkert sätt, se vår Snabbstartguide. 
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Underhåll, skötsel och förvaring
För att hålla dina Fairphone hörlurar rena kan du torka bort damm och fett med en trasa. Använd inte aerosolsprayer, lösningsmedel eller slipmedel. 
Förvara dina Fairphone hörlurar i det medföljande skyddsfodralet. Förvara inte andra artiklar i det medföljande fodralet. Se till att välja en ren och torr 
plats för förvaring. Undvik att förvara dem i direkt solljus eller extrem hetta eller kyla.

Hudirritationer
För att undvika hudirritation och skada på dina Fairphone hörlurar ska du undvika användning efter exponering för vätskor som tvål, schampo, smink, 
solskyddsmedel, lotioner och andra irriterande ämnen som potentiellt kan orsaka hudirritation. Om du upplever rodnad, svullnad, klåda eller annan 
irritation rekommenderar vi att du slutar använda dina Fairphone hörlurar och att du eventuellt kontaktar din läkare omedelbart och kontaktar www.
fairphone.com/support. 

Situationssäkerhet
Var uppmärksam när du använder dina Fairphone hörlurar eftersom de kan begränsa hörselsignaler som är viktiga för din hälsa och säkerhet. Se till att 
användningen av dina Fairphone hörlurar inte äventyrar din säkerhet, t.ex. att du inte kan höra nödlarm, samtal om hjälp etc. Se till att du är medveten 
om trafiksäkerhetsreglerna i ditt område och de specifika förbud eller begränsningar för användning av hörlurar.

Medicinska enheter
Dina Fairphone hörlurar innehåller magnetiskt material. Rådfråga din läkare om detta kan påverka dina implanterbara medicinska anordningar.

anordningar.

Bortskaffande
Kassera inte dina Fairphone hörlurar med ditt hushållsavfall. Vi ber dig att avyttra begagnade Fairphone hörlurar på ett ansvarsfullt sätt på en lämplig 
anläggning för insamling av elektroniskt avfall. 

Denna symbol indikerar en separat samling för batterier. Kassera använda batterier på ett ansvarsfullt sätt på en lämplig anläggning för ins-
amling av avfall i form av elektronisk utrustning eftersom de innehåller material som är farliga för din hälsa och för miljön. Besök webbplatsen 
för din kommun om du behöver ytterligare förklaringar om avfallssorteringsprogrammet.

Garanti
Denna produkt omfattas av Fairphone-garantin. Fairphone-garantin är en tillverkargaranti som omfattar tillverkningsfel, inklusive felaktigt eller 
undermåligt utförande, material och design för den här produkten under den angivna garantiperioden på 24 månader. Denna garanti omfattar inte 
funktionsfel eller defekter till följd av olämplig hantering eller normalt slitage. Läs den fullständiga garantin och tillämpliga undantag från garantin på: 
www.fairphone.com/legal.

Fairphone-garantin ersätter inte, begränsar inte och påverkar inte på något annat sätt dina rättigheter enligt konsumentlagstiftningen. Kontakta 
din lokala konsumentorganisation för mer information om lokala konsumentlagar. Om du observerar några defekter eller funktionsfel i din produkt 
meddelar du omedelbart Fairphones kundtjänst. Underlåtenhet att göra detta inom rimlig tid kan påverka hur smidigt problemet åtgärdas. Vi ber dig 
kontakta oss på: www.fairphone.com/support.
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Som tillägg till denna tillverkargaranti erbjuder Fairphone en kommersiell garanti för Fairphone hörlurar kunder som registrerar sig via www.fairphone.com/
warranty. 

Tillämplig lagstiftning
Detta garantiutlåtande regleras av lagstiftningen i Nederländerna. Eventuella tvister som uppstår i samband med garantin ska väckas vid behörig neder-
ländsk domstol. Det finns inget i detta avsnitt som påverkar dina rättigheter som konsument att förlita dig på tvingande regler i lokal lagstiftning.

Juridisk information
Viktig juridisk information om Fairphone, vår sekretesspolicy, garantin, tilläggsgarantin, villkoren och licensavtalet för slutanvändaren finns tillgängliga på: 
www.fairphone.com/en/legal. Se till att bekanta dig med våra juridiska policyer. 

Returer
Om du ändrar dig och vill returnera en produkt som du har köpt i Fairphone-onlinebutiken har du rätt att göra detta inom 14 kalenderdagar från lever-
ansdatumet utan att ange några skäl och utan påföljder. För att påbörja en retur och få returadressen kontaktar du Fairphones kundtjänstteam. Om 
du begär en retur via kundtjänst ska du se till att enheten skickas tillbaka inom 14 kalenderdagar från dagen för din begäran. Se till att du returnerar din 
produkt i samma skick som du köpte den eftersom du kommer att hållas ansvarig för produktens minskade värde. Skicka inte din telefon innan du har fått 
ytterligare anvisningar från kundtjänstpersonalen. Leveransadresserna varierar beroende på din marknad. Om du har köpt en produkt via någon av våra 
försäljningspartner kontaktar du dem direkt om deras returpolicy.

Försäkran om överensstämmelse 
Fairphone uppfyller kraven i följande europeiska och brittiska lagstiftning: 
REACH (EC-nr. 1907/2006) och dess ändringar: Förordningen om registrering, utvärdering, tillstånd och begränsning av användning av kemikalier. 
Motsvarande brittisk lagstiftning som ett resultat av brexit är REACH etc. (ändring etc.) (utträde ur EU) förordningar 2020. 

WEEE-direktivet (2012/19/EU): Direktivet avser att minska effekterna av elektroniskt avfall och optimera bortskaffande, insamling, återanvänd-
ning, materialåtervinning och återvinning med strikta miljö- och hälsonormer. Fairphone är registrerad hos respektive myndigheter och deltar i 

återtagningssystem. Motsvarande brittiska lagstiftning till följd av brexit är reglerna om avfall som utgörs av eller innehåller elektriska eller elektroniska 
produkter 2013.

RED-direktivet (2014/53/EU) och motsvarande brittiska lagstiftning, reglerna om radioutrustning 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206). 

EU-direktivet om batterier och ackumulatorer, batterier och ackumulatorer (2006/66/EG) och dess ändringar och motsvarande brittisk lagstiftning, 
föreskrifter för batterier och ackumulatorer (släppande på marknaden) 2008. 

Dessutom indikerar CE-märkningen och UKCA-märkningen på Fairphone att Fairphone uppfyller följande lagstiftning för EU och 
Storbritannien:
RoHS-direktivet (2011/65/EU) och dess ändringar och motsvarande brittiska lagstiftning om begränsning av användningen av vissa 
farliga ämnen i elektriska och elektroniska produkter 2012. 
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Försäkran om överensstämmelse
Fairphone förklarar härmed att Fairphone hörlurar överensstämmer med 
Direktiv 2014/53/EU och UK RER 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206)
Direktiv 2011/65/EU och Storbritanniens Begränsning av användningen av vissa farliga ämnen i reglerna för elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning 2012. 

Den fullständiga texten till försäkran om överensstämmelse för EU och Storbritannien finns här:

www.fairphone.com/en/legal/declaration-of-conformity/.

Suomi Terveys ja turvallisuus

Lue nämä varoitukset huolellisesti, jotta varmasti osaat käyttää Fairphone-kuulokkeita turvallisesti.
 

Ääniominaisuuksia ja kuuntelua koskevia varoituksia 
Älä kuuntele Fairphone-kuulokkeilla kovalla äänenvoimakkuudella pitkiä ajanjaksoja. Käytä aina kohtuullisia äänenvoimakkuuksia välttääk-
sesi kuulovaurioita. 

Lataaminen ja akku
Lataa Fairphone-kuulokkeesi C-tyypin USB-kaapelilla ja USB-yhteensopivalla laturilla. Lataa Fairphone-kuulokkeesi IEC/EN 62684 -standardin mukai-
sella kaapelilla ja laturilla, kuten tarvikkeilla, jotka esitellään sivustolla www.fairphone.com/accessories-fairbudsxl. Vahingoittuneen kaapelin tai laturin 
käyttö tai lataaminen kosteassa ympäristössä voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun. Yhteensopimattomien lisävarusteiden tai vaihdettavien osien käytöllä voi olla 
vakavat seuraukset Fairphone-kuulokkeillesi. 

Akku on litiumionityyppiä. Älä lävistä tai muuten vahingoita akkua, sillä tällöin on olemassa räjähdysvaara. Älä käytä tätä akkua korkeissa lämpötiloissa 
äläkä altista sitä kuumuudelle, sillä pitkäkestoinen altistus korkeille (tai alhaisille) lämpötiloille voi vaikuttaa Fairphone-kuulokkeiden toimintaan. 
Varmista, että Fairphone-kuulokkeesi ovat hyvin ilmastoidussa tilassa käytön tai lataamisen aikana. Laitteen suositeltu lämpötila-alue on −10°C – +55 
°C. Älä lataa laitetta, jos ympäristön lämpötila on yli +40C.

Jos sinun tarvitsee vaihtaa akku, varmista, että uusi akku on alkuperäinen Fairphone-akku. Fairphone tukee vain mainitunlaisia akkuja ja vastaa ainoast-
aan mallinumeron HBAT-1ZW mukaisista akuista, kuten esitetty sivustolla https://shop.fairphone.com/en/spare-parts. Älä käytä muita akkuja, sillä ne 
saattavat vaurioittaa laitettasi ja vaarantaa terveytesi ja turvallisuutesi. 

Ohjeet akun turvallista vaihtamista varten ovat Pikaoppaassa.

Huolto ja säilytys
Voit puhdistaa Fairphone-kuulokkeet pyyhkimällä niistä pölyn ja öljyn liinalla. Älä käytä aerosoleja, liuottimia tai hankausaineita. 
Säilytä Fairphone-kuulokkeet mukana toimitetussa suojakotelossa. Älä säilytä muita esineitä em. kotelossa. Muista säilyttää ne puhtaassa ja kuivassa 
paikassa. Vältä säilyttämästä niitä suorassa auringonpaisteessa tai hyvin kuumassa tai kylmässä.
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Ihon ärtyminen
Ihon ärtyminen ja Fairphone-kuulokkeiden vaurioituminen voidaan estää välttämällä niiden altistumista nesteille, kuten saippualle, shampoolle, meikille, 
aurinkovoiteelle, ihovoiteelle, hielle tai muulle ihoa mahdollisesti ärsyttävälle aineelle. Jos huomaat punoitusta, turvotusta, kutinaa tai mitä tahansa muuta 
ärsytystä, suosittelemme, että lopetat Fairphone-kuulokkeiden käytön ja otat heti yhteyden lääkäriin sekä meihin www.fairphone.com/support.

Tilannekohtainen turvallisuus
Ole varovainen käyttäessäsi Fairphone-kuulokkeita, sillä ne voivat estää sinua kuulemasta terveydellesi ja turvallisuudellesi tärkeitä ääniä. Varmista, ettei 
Fairphone-kuulokkeiden käyttö vaaranna turvallisuuttasi esim. siksi, ettet kuule varoitusääniä tai avunhuutoja. Varmista, että tunnet alueelliset liiken-
nesäännöt sekä kuulokkeiden käyttöä koskevat kiellot tai rajoitukset.

Lääketieteelliset laitteet
Fairphone-kuulokkeet sisävät magneettista materiaalia. Tarkista lääkäriltäsi, voiko tämä vaikuttaa istutetun lääketieteellisen laitteesi (esim. sisäkorvais-
tute) toimintaan.

Hävittäminen
Älä hävitä Fairphone-kuulokkeita talousjätteen mukana. Suosittelemme hävittämään käytetyt Fairphone-kuulokkeet vastuullisesti käyttäen sopivaa 

elektroniikkajätteen keräilypistettä. 
Tämä symboli tarkoittaa erillistä akkujen jätteenkeruuta. Hävitä käytetyt akut vastuullisesti viemällä ne elektroniikkajätteiden keräyspisteeseen, 
sillä niissä on aineita, jotka voivat olla vaarallisia terveydellesi ja ympäristölle. Tutustu kunnan verkkosivustoon, jos tarvitset tarkempia tietoja 
erillisestä kierrätysohjelmasta.

Takuu
Tämä tuote on Fairphone-takuun alainen. Fairphone-takuu on valmistajan myöntämä takuu, joka kattaa kaikki valmistusvirheet, myös virheellisen tai 
huonon työnlaadun, materiaalit ja suunnittelun, takuuaikana, joka on tälle tuotteelle 24 kuukautta. Tämä takuu ei koske toimintahäiriöitä tai vaurioita, 
jotka johtuvat virheellisestä käsittelemisestä tai normaalista kulumisesta. Täydelliset tiedot takuusta ja sen poikkeuksista ovat täällä: www.fairphone.com/
legal.

Fairphone-takuu ei korvaa eikä rajoita kuluttajansuojalain mukaisia oikeuksiasi eikä muutenkaan vaikuta niihin. Lisätietoja paikallisesta kuluttajansuojal-
aista on paikallisella kuluttajajärjestöllä. Jos havaitset tuotteessa vaurioita tai toimintahäiriöitä, ilmoita niistä heti Fairphone-asiakastukeen. Ellet ajoissa 
tee näin, ongelman käsitteleminen saattaa kestää kauan. Ota meihin yhteys sivulla www.fairphone.com/support.

Noudatettava laki
Tämä takuulauseke on Alankomaiden lakien alainen. Kaikki takuuseen liittyvät riidat ratkaistaan pätevässä alankomaalaisessa tuomioistuimessa. Mikään 
tässä osiossa ei vaikuta paikallisen lain mukaisiin oikeuksiisi kuluttajana.

Lakimääräisiä tietoja
Olennaiset lakimääräiset Fairphone-tiedot, yksityisyyskäytäntömme, laajennettu takuu, ehdot ja loppukäyttäjän lisenssisopimus ovat saatavilla täällä: 
www.fairphone.com/en/legal. Muista tutustua lakimääräisiin käytäntöihimme. 



29

Ihon ärtyminen
Ihon ärtyminen ja Fairphone-kuulokkeiden vaurioituminen voidaan estää välttämällä niiden altistumista nesteille, kuten saippualle, shampoolle, meikille, 
aurinkovoiteelle, ihovoiteelle, hielle tai muulle ihoa mahdollisesti ärsyttävälle aineelle. Jos huomaat punoitusta, turvotusta, kutinaa tai mitä tahansa muuta 
ärsytystä, suosittelemme, että lopetat Fairphone-kuulokkeiden käytön ja otat heti yhteyden lääkäriin sekä meihin www.fairphone.com/support.

Tilannekohtainen turvallisuus
Ole varovainen käyttäessäsi Fairphone-kuulokkeita, sillä ne voivat estää sinua kuulemasta terveydellesi ja turvallisuudellesi tärkeitä ääniä. Varmista, ettei 
Fairphone-kuulokkeiden käyttö vaaranna turvallisuuttasi esim. siksi, ettet kuule varoitusääniä tai avunhuutoja. Varmista, että tunnet alueelliset liiken-
nesäännöt sekä kuulokkeiden käyttöä koskevat kiellot tai rajoitukset.

Lääketieteelliset laitteet
Fairphone-kuulokkeet sisävät magneettista materiaalia. Tarkista lääkäriltäsi, voiko tämä vaikuttaa istutetun lääketieteellisen laitteesi (esim. sisäkorvais-
tute) toimintaan.

Hävittäminen
Älä hävitä Fairphone-kuulokkeita talousjätteen mukana. Suosittelemme hävittämään käytetyt Fairphone-kuulokkeet vastuullisesti käyttäen sopivaa 

elektroniikkajätteen keräilypistettä. 
Tämä symboli tarkoittaa erillistä akkujen jätteenkeruuta. Hävitä käytetyt akut vastuullisesti viemällä ne elektroniikkajätteiden keräyspisteeseen, 
sillä niissä on aineita, jotka voivat olla vaarallisia terveydellesi ja ympäristölle. Tutustu kunnan verkkosivustoon, jos tarvitset tarkempia tietoja 
erillisestä kierrätysohjelmasta.

Takuu
Tämä tuote on Fairphone-takuun alainen. Fairphone-takuu on valmistajan myöntämä takuu, joka kattaa kaikki valmistusvirheet, myös virheellisen tai 
huonon työnlaadun, materiaalit ja suunnittelun, takuuaikana, joka on tälle tuotteelle 24 kuukautta. Tämä takuu ei koske toimintahäiriöitä tai vaurioita, 
jotka johtuvat virheellisestä käsittelemisestä tai normaalista kulumisesta. Täydelliset tiedot takuusta ja sen poikkeuksista ovat täällä: www.fairphone.com/
legal.

Fairphone-takuu ei korvaa eikä rajoita kuluttajansuojalain mukaisia oikeuksiasi eikä muutenkaan vaikuta niihin. Lisätietoja paikallisesta kuluttajansuojal-
aista on paikallisella kuluttajajärjestöllä. Jos havaitset tuotteessa vaurioita tai toimintahäiriöitä, ilmoita niistä heti Fairphone-asiakastukeen. Ellet ajoissa 
tee näin, ongelman käsitteleminen saattaa kestää kauan. Ota meihin yhteys sivulla www.fairphone.com/support.

Noudatettava laki
Tämä takuulauseke on Alankomaiden lakien alainen. Kaikki takuuseen liittyvät riidat ratkaistaan pätevässä alankomaalaisessa tuomioistuimessa. Mikään 
tässä osiossa ei vaikuta paikallisen lain mukaisiin oikeuksiisi kuluttajana.

Lakimääräisiä tietoja
Olennaiset lakimääräiset Fairphone-tiedot, yksityisyyskäytäntömme, laajennettu takuu, ehdot ja loppukäyttäjän lisenssisopimus ovat saatavilla täällä: 
www.fairphone.com/en/legal. Muista tutustua lakimääräisiin käytäntöihimme. 

Palautukset
Jos olet muuttanut mieltäsi ja haluat palauttaa Fairphone-verkkokaupasta ostamasi tuotteen, voit tehdä näin 14 kalenterivuorokauden kuluessa 
toimituspäivästä syytä ilmoittamatta ja seuraamuksitta. Ota yhteys Fairphone-asiakastukeen aloittaaksesi palautusprosessin ja saadaksesi palautuso-
soitteen. Jos pyydät palautusta asiakastuen kautta, varmista, että laite lähetetään takaisin 14 kalenterivuorokauden kuluessa pyynnön päivämäärästä. 
Muista palauttaa tuote samassa kunnossa kuin ostit sen, sillä olet vastuussa tuotteen arvon vähenemisestä. Älä lähetä tuotetta ennen kuin olet saanut 
lisäohjeita tueltamme. Lähetysosoite vaihtelee markkina-alueen mukaan. Jos ostit tuotteen myyntikumppanimme kautta, ota siihen suoraan yhteys ja 
tiedustele palautuskäytäntöä.

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus 
Fairphone täyttää seuraavat Euroopan unionin (EU) ja Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan (UK) lait: 

REACH (EY No 1907/2006) lisäyksineen: Säännökset kemikaalien käytön rekisteröimisestä, arvioimisesta, auktorisoimisesta ja rajoittamisesta. Vastaava 
Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan lainsäädäntö on Brexitin takia REACH jne. (lisäys jne.) (EU-ero) 2020. 

WEEE-direktiivi (2012/19/EU): Direktiivin tarkoitus on vähentää elektronisen jätteen vaikutuksia ja optimoida sen hävittäminen, kerääminen, 
uudelleenkäyttö, kierrättäminen ja talteenottaminen tarkoilla ympäristö- ja terveysstandardeilla. Fairphone on rekisteröity vastaaville 
viranomaisille, ja se on ottanut käyttöön takaisinkutsujärjestelmän. Vastaava Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan lainsäädäntö on Brexitin takia 
Sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromua koskevat säännökset 2013.

RED-direktiivi (2014/53/EU) ja vastaava UK:n laki radiolaitteista 2017. (S.I. 2017/1206). 

EU-direktiivi paristoista ja akuista sekä jäteparistoista ja -akuista (2006/66/EY) lisäyksineen ja vastaava UK:n laki paristoista ja akuista (markkinoille 
saattaminen) 2008. 

Lisäksi Fairphonen CE-merkintä ja UKCA-merkintä tarkoittavat, että Fairphone täyttää seuraavat EU:n ja UK:n lait:

RoHS-direktiivi (2011/65/EU) lisäyksineen ja vastaava UK:n laki tiettyjen vaarallisten aineiden käytön rajoittamisesta sähkö- ja 
elektroniikkalaitteissa 2012. 

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Fairphone vakuuttaa täten, että Fairphone TWS -kuulokkeet noudattavat seuraavia säännöksiä: 
direktiivi 2014/53/EU ja UK RER 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206)
direktiivi 2011/65/EU ja UK:n laki tiettyjen vaarallisten aineiden käytön rajoittamisesta sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteissa 2012. EU:n ja UK:n vaatimusten-
mukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on sivulla

www.fairphone.com/en/legal/declaration-of-conformity/.
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Dansk Sundhed og sikkerhed

Læs disse forholdsregler omhyggeligt for at sikre, at du bruger dine Fairphone høretelefoner sikkert. 

Lydegenskaber og forholdsregler for hørelse 
Brug ikke dine Fairphone hovedtelefoner med høj lydstyrke i længere tid. For at undgå skade på din hørelse skal du til enhver tid bruge dem 

med moderat lydstyrke. 

Opladning og batteri
Oplad dine Fairphone høretelefoner med et type C USB-kabel og en USB-kompatibel lader. Oplad kun dine Fairphone hovedtelefoner ved hjælp at et ka-
bel eller en lader, der følger IEC/EN 62684 standarden, svarende til den, du kan finde på www.fairphone.com/accessories-fairbudsxl. Brug af beskadigede 
kabler, opladere eller opladning på fugtige steder kan forårsage elektrisk stød. Brug af inkompatibelt tilbehør eller inkompatible reservedele kan få 
alvorlige konsekvenser for dine Fairphone hovedtelefoner. 

Dit batteri er et litium-ion-batteri. Undgå at punktere eller beskadige batteriet, da der er risiko for, at det eksploderer. Brug ikke dette batteri ved høje 
temperaturer og udsæt det ikke for stærk varme, da vedvarende udsættelse for høje (eller lave) temperaturer kan påvirke Fairphone hovedtelefonernes 
drift. Opbevar dine Fairphone hovedtelefoner på et godt ventileret sted, når du bruger eller oplader dem. Det anbefalede temperaturinterval for din 
enhed ligger inden for - 10°C to + 55°C. Oplad ikke enheden, når omgivelsernes temperatur er over + 40 °C.

dem. Det anbefalede temperaturinterval for din enhed ligger inden for - 10°C to + 55°C. Oplad ikke enheden, når omgivelsernes temperatur er over + 40 
°C.

Hvis du har brug for at udskifte batteriet, skal du sikre dig, at det er et originalt batteri til Fairphone hovedtelefoner. Fairphone supporterer og tager kun 
ansvar for batterier, der er i overensstemmelse med model nr. HBAT-1ZW, som den, du kan finde på https://shop.fairphone.com/en/spare-parts. Brug ikke 
noget andet batteri, da det risikerer at skade din enhed eller dit helbred og din sikkerhed. 

For instruktioner i, hvordan du sikkert udskifter batteriet, se vores Hurtig start-guide. 

Vedligeholdelse, pleje og opbevaring
Til at holde dine Fairphone høretelefoner rene kan du bruge en klud til at tørre støv og olie af med. Brug ikke aerosolspray, opløsningsmidler eller slibe-
midler. Opbevar dine Fairphone høretelefoner i det beskyttende etui, der medfølger. Opbevar ikke andre genstande i det medfølgende etui. Sørg for at 
opbevare dem et rent og tørt sted. Undgå at opbevare dem i direkte sollys eller ved ekstrem varme eller kulde.

Hudirritation
For at undgå hudirritation og beskadigelse af dine Fairphone høretelefoner skal du undgå brug, efter de er blevet udsat for væsker som sæbe, shampoo, 
makeup, solcreme, lotion og andre irriterende stoffer, som potentielt kan forårsage hudirritation. Hvis du oplever rødme, hævelse, kløe eller anden 
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irritation, anbefaler vi, at du holder op med at bruge dine Fairphone høretelefoner, at du straks kontakter din læge og kontakter os på www.fairphone.
com/support.

Situationsbestemt sikkerhed
Vær opmærksom, når du bruger dine Fairphone høretelefoner, da de kan begrænse auditive signaler, der er vigtige for dit helbred og din sikkerhed. Sørg 
for, at brugen af dine Fairphone høretelefoner ikke bringer din sikkerhed i fare, f.eks. ved at du kan ikke høre nødalarmer, råb om hjælp osv. Sørg for, at du 
er opmærksom på færdselsreglerne i dit område og specifikt et forbud mod eller en begrænsning i brugen af hovedtelefoner.

Medicinsk udstyr
Dine Fairphone hovedtelefoner indeholder magnetisk materiale. Spørg din læge til råds, om det eventuelt kan påvirke et medicinsk implantat, du bruger.

Bortskaffelse
Bortskaf ikke dine Fairphone høretelefoner sammen med husholdningsaffaldet. Vi opfordrer dig til at bortskaffe brugte Fairphone høretelefoner 
ansvarligt på et egnet indsamlingssted for elektronisk affald. 

Dette symbol angiver et separat indsamlingssystem for batterier. Bortskaf brugte batterier ansvarligt på et egnet indsamlingsanlæg for elek-
tronisk affald, da de indeholder materialer, der er farlige for dit helbred og miljøet. Se din kommunes hjemmeside, hvis du har brug for yderligere 
oplysninger om det specielle program for genbrug af affald.

Garanti
Dette produkt er dækket af Fairphones garanti. Fairphones garanti er en producentgaranti, der dækker eventuelle produktionsfejl, herunder forkert eller 
dårlig udførelse af materialer og design i løbet af den udpegede garantiperiode på 24 måneder for dette produkt.

Denne garanti inkluderer ikke funktionsfejl eller mangler som følge af forkert håndtering eller normal slitage. Find garantien i sin fulde længde og gæl-
dende garantiundtagelser ved at besøge:
www.fairphone.com/legal.

Fairphone-garantien erstatter, indskrænker, begrænser eller påvirker i øvrigt ikke dine rettigheder i henhold til forbrugerlovgivningen. For mere informa-
tion om dine lokale forbrugerlove bedes du kontakte din lokale forbrugerorganisation. Hvis du bemærker defekter eller funktionsfejl i dit produkt, bedes 
du straks informere Fairphones kundeserviceteam. Hvis du ikke gør dette rettidigt, kan det have indflydelse på, hvor effektivt problemet kan håndteres. 
Kontakt os på: www.fairphone.com/support.

Gældende lovgivning
Denne garantierklæring er underlagt lovgivningen i Nederlandene. Alle tvister, der opstår i forbindelse med garantien, skal indbringes for en kompetent 
nederlandsk domstol. Intet i dette afsnit påvirker dine rettigheder til som forbruger at forlade dig på obligatoriske bestemmelser i lokal lovgivning.

Juridiske oplysninger
De væsentlige juridiske oplysninger om Fairphone, vores politik om beskyttelse af personlige oplysninger, den udvidede garanti, vilkår og betingelser og 
slutbrugerlicensaftalen er alle tilgængelige på: www.fairphone.com/en/legal. Sørg for at gøre dig bekendt med vores juridiske politikker. 
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Returnering
Hvis du skifter mening og ønsker at returnere et købt produkt via Fairphones onlinebutik, har du ret til at gøre det inden for 14 kalenderdage fra lever-
ingsdatoen uden at give nogen grund og uden straf. For at påbegynde en returnering og modtage returadressen bedes du kontakte Fairphones kunde-
serviceteam. Hvis du anmoder om en returnering via kundeservice, skal du sikre dig, at enheden sendes tilbage inden for 14 kalenderdage fra datoen for 
din anmodning. Sørg for at returnere dit produkt i samme stand, som det blev købt, da du holdes ansvarlig for forringelsen af produktets/produkternes 
værdi. Send ikke dit produkt, før du modtager yderligere instruktioner fra vores supportagenter. Forsendelsesadresser vil variere afhængigt af dit marked. 
Hvis du har købt et produkt gennem en af vores salgspartnere, bedes du kontakte dem direkte angående deres returpolitik.

Erklæring om overholdelse 

Fairphone er i overensstemmelse med følgende EU-lovgivning og UK-lovgivning: 

REACH (EF nr. 1907/2006) og dens ændringer: Forordningen om registrering, vurdering, godkendelse og begrænsning af anvendelsen af kemikalier. Den 
respektive britiske lovgivning som et resultat af Brexit er REACH osv. (Ændring osv.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020. 

WEEE-direktivet (2012/19 / EU): Direktivet sigter mod at reducere virkningen af elektronisk affald og optimere bortskaffelse, indsamling, 
genbrug, genanvendelse og nyttiggørelse med strenge miljø- og sundhedsstandarder. Fairphone har registreret sig hos de respektive myn-
digheder og tilmeldt sig tilbagetagelsesordninger. Den respektive britiske lovgivning som et resultat af Brexit er Waste Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment Regulations 2013.

RED-direktivet (2014/53/EU) og den respektive britiske lovgivning, Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206). 

EU-direktivet om batterier og akkumulatorer, affaldsbatterier og akkumulatorer (2006/66/EF) og dets ændringer og den respektive britiske lovgivning 
om batterier og akkumulatorer (markedsføring) 2008. 

Derudover angiver CE-mærkning og UKCA-mærkning på Fairphone, at Fairphone er i overensstemmelse med følgende EU- og 
UK-lovgivning:

RoHS-direktivet (2011/65/EU) og dets ændringer og den respektive britiske lovgivning, Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous 
Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012. 

Erklæring om overholdelse af standarder

Fairphone erklærer hermed, at Fairphone høretelefonerne er i overensstemmelse med 
Direktiv 2014/53/EU og UK RER 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206)
Direktiv 2011/65/EU og den britiske lovgivning Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 
2012. 

Den fulde tekst til EU- og UK-erklæringen om overensstemmelse er tilgængelig her:
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www.fairphone.com/en/legal/declaration-of-conformity/.

Norsk Helse og sikkerhet
Les disse forholdsreglene nøye slik at du er sikker på at du bruker Fairphones hodetelefoner på en sikker måte. 

Lydegenskaper og forholdsregler for hørsel. 
Ikke bruk Fairphones hodetelefoner på høyt volum i lengre perioder. For å unngå skader på hørselen bør du til enhver tid bruke dem på et moderat 
lydnivå. 

Lading og batteri
Lad hodetelefonene fra Fairphone med en USB type C-kabel og en USB-kompatibel lader. Bare lad Fairphone hodetelefoner med en kabel eller lader 
som tilfredstiller IEC/EN 62684 standarden slik du kan se på www.fairphone.com/accessories-fairbudsxl. Bruk av ødelagte kabler eller ladere, eller hvis du 
lader når det er fuktig, kan føre til elektrisk støt. Bruk av inkompatibelt tilbehør eller reservedeler kan få alvorlige konsekvenser for dine hodetelefoner fra 
Fairphone. 

Batteriet ditt er et litium-ionbatteri. Vennligst ikke stikk hull på eller ødelegg batteriet ettersom det er risiko for eksplosjon. Ikke bruk dette batteriet i 
høye temperaturer eller utsett det for ekstrem varme ettersom vedvarende eksponering for høye (eller lave) temperaturer kan påvirke funksjonen til 
Fairphones hodetelefoner. Oppbevar Fairphone-hodetelefonene dine på et godt ventilert sted når du bruker eller lader dem. Bruk enheten din innenfor et 
temperaturområde fra -10°C til +55°C. Ikke lad enheten når omgivelsestemperaturen er over + 40 °C.

Hvis du trenger å skifte batteri, må du sørge for at det er et originalt batteri for Fairphone hodetelefon. Fairphone kan bare støtte og ta ansvar for 
batterier som er kompatible med modellnummer HBAT-1ZW, lik det du kan se på https://shop.fairphone.com/en/spare-parts. Ikke bruk noe annet 
batteri ettersom dette kan medføre en risiko for enheten din og din helse og sikkerhet. For instruksjoner om hvordan du trygt skifter batteri, kan du se vår 
hurtigstartveiledning.

Vedlikehold, stell og oppbevaring
For å holde Fairphone-hodetelefonene rene, kan du bruke en klut til å tørke bort støv og olje. Ikke bruk aerosolspray, løsemidler eller slipemidler. Oppbevar 
Fairphone hodetelefoner i det medfølgende beskyttelsesdekslet. Ikke oppbevar andre ting i det medfølgende dekslet. Sørg for å oppbevare dem på et 
rent, tørt sted. Unngå å oppbevare dem i direkte sollys eller i ekstrem varme eller kulde.

Hudirritasjoner
For å unngå hudirritasjon og skade på Fairphone-hodetelefonene, bør du unngå å bruke dem etter at du har vært eksponert for væsker som for eksempel 
såpe, sjampo, sminke, solkrem, lotion og andre stoffer som muligens kan forårsake hudirritasjon. Hvis du opplever rødhet, hevelse, kløe eller annen irritas-
jon, anbefaler vi at du slutter å bruke hodetelefonene fra Fairphone, og at du vurderer å konsultere legen din umiddelbart. Vi ber også om at du kontakter 
oss på www.fairphone.com/support.

Situasjonssikkerhet
Vær oppmerksom når du bruker Fairphone hodetelefoner da de kan begrense hørbare signaler som er viktige for din helse og sikkerhet. Sørg for at bruken 
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av Fairphone-hodetelefoner ikke setter sikkerheten din på spill, for eksempel ved at du ikke kan høre nødalarmer, rop 

Fairphone kan bare støtte og ta ansvar for batterier som er kompatible med modellnummer HBAT-1ZW, lik det du kan se på https://shop.fairphone.com/
en/spare-parts. Ikke bruk noe annet batteri ettersom dette kan medføre en risiko for enheten din og din helse og sikkerhet. 

For instruksjoner om hvordan du trygt skifter batteri, kan du se vår hurtigstartveiledning.

Vedlikehold, stell og oppbevaring
For å holde Fairphone-hodetelefonene rene, kan du bruke en klut til å tørke bort støv og olje. Ikke bruk aerosolspray, løsemidler eller slipemidler. Oppbevar 
Fairphone hodetelefoner i det medfølgende beskyttelsesdekslet. Ikke oppbevar andre ting i det medfølgende dekslet. Sørg for å oppbevare dem på et 
rent, tørt sted. Unngå å oppbevare dem i direkte sollys eller i ekstrem varme eller kulde.

Hudirritasjoner
For å unngå hudirritasjon og skade på Fairphone-hodetelefonene, bør du unngå å bruke dem etter at du har vært eksponert for væsker som for eksempel 
såpe, sjampo, sminke, solkrem, lotion og andre stoffer som muligens kan forårsake hudirritasjon. Hvis du opplever rødhet, hevelse, kløe eller annen irritas-
jon, anbefaler vi at du slutter å bruke hodetelefonene fra Fairphone, og at du vurderer å konsultere legen din umiddelbart. Vi ber også om at du kontakter 
oss på www.fairphone.com/support.

Situasjonssikkerhet
Vær oppmerksom når du bruker Fairphone hodetelefoner da de kan begrense hørbare signaler som er viktige for din helse og sikkerhet. Sørg for at bruken 
av Fairphone-hodetelefoner ikke setter sikkerheten din på spill, for eksempel ved at du ikke kan høre nødalarmer, rop om hjelp, osv. Forsikre deg om at du 
er kjent med trafikkreglene i ditt område og spesifikke forbud eller begrensninger når det gjelder bruk av hodetelefoner.

Medisinske innretninger
Dine Fairphone hodetelefoner inneholder magnetisk materiale. Rådfør deg med legen din om dette kan påvirke dine implanterbare medisinske innret-
ninger.

Avhending
Ikke kast Fairphone hodetelefoner i husholdningsavfallet. Vi oppfordrer deg til å kvitte deg med brukte Fairphone hodetelefoner på en ansvarlig måte på 
et egnet oppsamlingssted for elektronisk avfall. 

Dette symbolet indikerer separat avfallsinnsamling for batterier. Kast brukte batterier på en ansvarlig måte på et egnet elektronisk avfallsinns-
amlingsanlegg siden batteriene inneholder materialer som er helse- og miljøskadelige. Ta kontakt med kommunens nettsted hvis du trenger 
ytterligere avklaring om det separate avfallsgjenvinningsprogrammet.

Garanti
Dette produktet dekkes av Fairphone-garantien. Fairphone-garantien er en produsentgaranti som dekker produksjonsfeil, inkludert feil eller dårlig ut-
førelse av produkter, materialer og design i den angitte garantiperioden på 24 måneder for dette produktet. Denne garantien inkluderer ikke funksjonsfeil 
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eller mangler som følge av feil håndtering eller normal slitasje. For fullstendig garanti og gjeldende garantiunntak kan du lese her: www.fairphone.com/
legal.

Fairphone-garantien vil ikke erstatte, innskrenke, begrense eller på annen måte påvirke rettighetene dine i henhold til forbrukerloven. For mer infor-
masjon om dine lokale forbrukerlover kan du kontakte din lokale forbrukerorganisasjon. Hvis du oppdager feil eller funksjonsfeil på produktet ditt, ber 
vi deg om å informere Fairphone kundestøtteteam umiddelbart. Unnlater du å gjøre det i tide, kan det ha innvirkning på hvor inngående problemet 
kan håndteres. Kontakt oss på: www.fairphone.com/support.

Gjeldende lovgivning
Denne garantierklæringen er underlagt lovgivningen i Nederland. Alle tvister som oppstår i forbindelse med garantien skal bringes inn for en kompe-
tent nederlandsk domstol. Ingenting i dette avsnittet påvirker forbrukerrettighetene dine fastsatt i ufravikelige bestemmelser i lokal lovgivning.

Juridisk informasjon
Den grunnleggende juridiske informasjonen fra Fairphone, vår personvernerklæring, garantien, den utvidede garantien, vilkår og betingelser og lisen-
savtalen for sluttbrukere er tilgjengelig her: www.fairphone.com/en/legal. Sørg for at du setter deg inn i våre juridiske retningslinjer. 

Retur
Hvis du ombestemmer deg og ønsker å returnere et produkt som er kjøpt via Fairphones nettbutikk har du rett til å gjøre det innen 14 kalenderdager 
fra leveringsdatoen uten å oppgi grunn og uten å bli pålagt straffegebyr. For å starte en retur og motta returadressen, kontakt Fairphones kund-
estøtteteam. Hvis du ber om retur via kundestøtte, må du sørge for at enheten sendes tilbake innen 14 kalenderdager fra forespørselsdatoen. Sørg for 
å returnere produktet i samme stand som det var i da det ble kjøpt, hvis ikke vil du være ansvarlig for den reduserte verdien av produktet. Ikke send 
produktet før du mottar ytterligere instruksjoner fra våre støtteagenter. Leveringsadresser vil variere avhengig av markedet du befinner deg i. Hvis du 
kjøpte et produkt gjennom en av våre salgspartnere, kan du kontakte dem direkte angående retningslinjer for retur.

Samsvarserklæring 
Fairphone oppfyller følgende EU- og britisk lovgivning: 

REACH (EC No 1907/2006) og tilhørende endringer: forskrift om registrering, evaluering, godkjenning og begrensning for bruk av kjemikalier. Den 
respektive britiske lovgivningen som resultat av Brexit er REACH osv. (endringer osv.) (EU Exit) forskrifter 2020. 

WEEE-direktivet (2012/19/EU): Direktivet tar sikte på å redusere påvirkningen av elektronisk avfall og optimalisere avhending, innsamling, 
gjenbruk, resirkulering og gjenvinning med strenge miljø- og helsestandarder. Fairphone er registrert hos de respektive myndigheter og er 
registrert i tilbakeføringsordninger. Den respektive britiske lovgivningen som et resultat av Brexit er Forskrifter for elektrisk og elektronisk avfall 
(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations) 2013.

RED-direktivet (2014/53/EU) og den respektive britiske lovgivningen, radioutstyrsreglementet 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206). 

EU-direktivet om batterier og akkumulatorer, avfallsbatterier og -akkumulatorer (2006/66/EF) og dets endringer og den respektive britiske 
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lovgivningen, The batteries and accumulators (Placing on the Market) reguleringer 2008. 

I tillegg indikerer CE-merkingen og UKCA-merkingen på Fairphone-en at Fairphone er i samsvar med følgende EU- og UK-lovgivning:

RoHS-direktivet (2011/65/EU) og dets endringer og den respektive britiske lovgivningen, begrensningen av bruk av visse farlige stoffer 
i elektriske og elektroniske utstyrsforskrifter 2012. 

Samsvarserklæring

Fairphone erklærer herved at Fairphone hodetelefoner er i samsvar med 
Direktiv (2014/53/EU and UK RER 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206)
Direktiv 2011/65/EU og Storbritannias begrensning av bruk av visse farlige stoffer i elektriske og elektroniske utstyrsforskrifter 2012. 

Den fullstendige samsvarserklæringen fra EU og Storbritannia er tilgjengelig her:

www.fairphone.com/en/legal/declaration-of-conformity/.

Português Saúde e Segurança

Por favor, leia atentamente estas precauções para garantir que utiliza o seu Fairphone 4 de forma segura. 

Propriedades de áudio e precauções auditivas 
Não utilize os seus Auscultadores Fairphone com volumes altos durante longos períodos. Para prevenir danos auditivos, utilize-os sempre a 
um volume moderado. 

Carregamento e bateria
Carregue os seus Auscultadores Fairphone com um cabo USB tipo C e carregador USB compatível. Carregue apenas os seus Auscultadores Fairphone 
usando um cabo ou carregador que cumpra a norma IEC/EN 62684, tal como o que pode encontrar em www.fairphone.com/accessories-fairbudsxl. A 
utilização de cabos ou carregadores danificados, ou o carregamento na presença de humidade, pode provocar eletrocussão. A utilização de acessórios 
ou componentes de substituição incompatíveis tem graves consequências para os seus Auscultadores Fairphone.

A sua bateria é de ião de lítio. Não perfure ou danifique a bateria, pois existe risco de explosão. Não utilize esta bateria a altas temperaturas nem a 
exponha a calor excessivo, dado que a exposição prolongada a altas (ou baixas) temperaturas pode afetar o funcionamento dos Auscultadores Fair-
phone. Mantenha os Auscultadores Fairphone numa área bem ventilada durante a utilização ou o carregamento. Use o seu dispositivo num intervalo de 
temperaturas de -10°C a +55°C. Não carregue o dispositivo quando a temperatura ambiente for superior a +40C.
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Caso necessite de substituir a sua bateria, certifique-se de que é uma bateria original de Auscultadores Fairphone. A Fairphone só presta assistência 
e assume a responsabilidade por baterias em conformidade com o número do modelo HBAT-1ZW, tal como a que pode encontrar em https://shop.
fairphone.com/en/spare-parts. Não utilize nenhuma outra bateria, dado que pode constituir um risco para o seu dispositivo e a sua saúde e segurança. 

Para instruções sobre como substituir de forma segura a bateria, consulte o nosso Guia de Iniciação Rápida.

Manutenção, cuidados e armazenamento
Para manter os seus Auscultadores Fairphone limpos, pode utilizar um pano para limpar a sujidade e a gordura. Não utilize sprays de aerossóis, solventes 
ou produtos abrasivos. Guarde os seus Auscultadores Fairphone na caixa de proteção fornecida. Não guarde outros artigos na caixa fornecida. Cer-
tifique-se de que armazena num local limpo e seco. Evite armazená-los diretamente sob a luz solar direta ou no calor ou frio extremos.

Irritações cutâneas
Para evitar irritações cutâneas e danos nos seus Auscultadores Fairphone, evite utilizar após a exposição a líquidos como gel de banho, champô, ma-
quilhagem, protetor solar, cremes e quaisquer outros irritantes que possam causar uma potencial irritação cutânea. Se manifestar vermelhidão, inchaço, 
comichão ou outra irritação, recomenda-se que pare de utilizar os seus Auscultadores Fairphone e poderá querer receber assistência imediata do seu 
médico, ou contacte-nos através de www.fairphone.com/support.

Segurança situacional
Mantenha-se alerta quando utilizar os seus Auscultadores Fairphone, uma vez que podem limitar as indicações auditivas que são importantes para a 
sua saúde e segurança. Certifique-se de que a utilização dos seus Auscultadores Fairphone não coloca em risco a sua segurança, nomeadamente, que 
não deixa de ouvir alarmes de emergências, pedidos de auxílio, etc. Certifique-se de que tem conhecimento das regras de segurança na estrada na sua 
área e da proibição específica ou restrição de utilização dos auscultadores.

Dispositivos médicos
Os seus Auscultadores Fairphone contêm material magnético. Consulte o seu médico para saber se podem afetar o seu dispositivo médico implantável.

Eliminação
Não elimine os seus Auscultadores Fairphone juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Encorajamo-lo a eliminar os Auscultadores Fairphone usados de forma 
responsável, entregando-os num centro de recolha de resíduos eletrónicos adequado. 

Este símbolo indica a recolha diferenciada das baterias. Elimine as baterias usadas de forma responsável num centro de recolha de resíduos 
eletrónicos competente, uma vez que as mesmas contêm materiais que são prejudiciais para a saúde e o ambiente. Consulte o site da sua 
câmara municipal, para mais informações sobre o programa de reciclagem de resíduos diferenciados.

Garantia
Este produto é coberto pela Garantia Fairphone. A Garantia Fairphone consiste numa garantia do fabricante que abrange defeitos de fabrico ou de 
qualidade inferior dos materiais e design, durante o período designado da garantia de 24 meses para o produto. Esta garantia não inclui avarias ou 
defeitos que sejam resultantes de um manuseamento indevido ou da utilização e desgaste normais. Para consultar a garantia completa e as exceções 
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da garantia aplicáveis, visite:
www.fairphone.com/legal.

A Garantia Fairphone não substitui, restringe, limita ou de outra forma afeta os seus direitos nos termos da legislação do consumidor. Para mais 
informações relativas às leis do consumidor locais, contacte a associação de defesa dos consumidores local. Caso detete quaisquer defeitos ou avarias 
no produto, informe de imediato a equipa de assistência técnica da Fairphone. O incumprimento deste procedimento em tempo útil poderá influenciar a 
rapidez com que o problema é resolvido. Contacte-nos através de: www.fairphone.com/support.

Legislação aplicável
Esta declaração de garantia está sujeita às leis da Holanda. Qualquer litígio surgido no âmbito da garantia deverá ser resolvido num tribunal holandês 
competente. Nada na presente secção afeta os seus direitos enquanto consumidor de fruição das disposições obrigatórias da legislação local.

Informações legais
As informações legais essenciais da Fairphone, a nossa Política de Privacidade, a Garantia, a Garantia Alargada, os Termos e Condições e o Acordo de 
Licença do Utilizador Final encontram-se disponíveis em: www.fairphone.com/en/legal. Certifique-se de que se familiariza com as nossas Políticas Legais. 

Devoluções
Caso mude de ideias e pretenda devolver um produto adquirido através da loja online da Fairphone, poderá fazê-lo no prazo de 14 dias consecutivos a 
contar desde a data de entrega, sem necessidade de indicar o motivo e sem penalizações. Para efetuar uma devolução e saber o endereço de devolução, 
contacte a equipa de atendimento ao cliente da Fairphone. Caso tenha solicitado uma devolução através do Atendimento ao Cliente, certifique-se de 
que o dispositivo é expedido no prazo de 14 dias consecutivos a contar desde a data do seu pedido. Certifique-se de que devolve o produto no mesmo 
estado em que foi adquirido, dado que será responsável pela desvalorização do produto(s). Não envie o seu produto antes de receber instruções nesse 
sentido pelos nossos representantes de atendimento ao cliente. Os endereços de envio poderão diferir consoante a sua região de residência. Caso tenha 
adquirido um produto através de um dos nossos parceiros de vendas, queira contactá-lo diretamente relativamente à sua política de devoluções.

Declaração de conformidade 

O Fairphone encontra-se em conformidade com a seguinte legislação da União Europeia e Reino Unido: 

REACH (CE nº 1907/2006) e suas alterações: a diretriz que governa o registo, avaliação, autorização e restrição de utilização de produtos químicos. A 
respetiva legislação do Reino Unido como resultado do Brexit é a regulamentação REACH, etc. (Alteração, etc.) (Saída da UE) 2020. 

A diretiva REEE (2012/19/UE): a diretiva visa reduzir o impacto dos resíduos eletrónicos e otimizar a sua eliminação, recolha, reutilização, reci-
clagem e recuperação com normas de saúde e ambientais rigorosas. A Fairphone encontra-se registada junto das autoridades competentes e 
está inscrita em esquemas de restituição. A respetiva legislação do Reino Unido como resultado do Brexit é a Regulamentação de Resíduos de 
Equipamento Elétrico e Eletrónico de 2013.

Diretiva RED (2014/53/UE) e respetiva legislação do Reino Unido, os Regulamentos de Equipamento de Rádio de 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206). 
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da garantia aplicáveis, visite:
www.fairphone.com/legal.

A Garantia Fairphone não substitui, restringe, limita ou de outra forma afeta os seus direitos nos termos da legislação do consumidor. Para mais 
informações relativas às leis do consumidor locais, contacte a associação de defesa dos consumidores local. Caso detete quaisquer defeitos ou avarias 
no produto, informe de imediato a equipa de assistência técnica da Fairphone. O incumprimento deste procedimento em tempo útil poderá influenciar a 
rapidez com que o problema é resolvido. Contacte-nos através de: www.fairphone.com/support.

Legislação aplicável
Esta declaração de garantia está sujeita às leis da Holanda. Qualquer litígio surgido no âmbito da garantia deverá ser resolvido num tribunal holandês 
competente. Nada na presente secção afeta os seus direitos enquanto consumidor de fruição das disposições obrigatórias da legislação local.

Informações legais
As informações legais essenciais da Fairphone, a nossa Política de Privacidade, a Garantia, a Garantia Alargada, os Termos e Condições e o Acordo de 
Licença do Utilizador Final encontram-se disponíveis em: www.fairphone.com/en/legal. Certifique-se de que se familiariza com as nossas Políticas Legais. 

Devoluções
Caso mude de ideias e pretenda devolver um produto adquirido através da loja online da Fairphone, poderá fazê-lo no prazo de 14 dias consecutivos a 
contar desde a data de entrega, sem necessidade de indicar o motivo e sem penalizações. Para efetuar uma devolução e saber o endereço de devolução, 
contacte a equipa de atendimento ao cliente da Fairphone. Caso tenha solicitado uma devolução através do Atendimento ao Cliente, certifique-se de 
que o dispositivo é expedido no prazo de 14 dias consecutivos a contar desde a data do seu pedido. Certifique-se de que devolve o produto no mesmo 
estado em que foi adquirido, dado que será responsável pela desvalorização do produto(s). Não envie o seu produto antes de receber instruções nesse 
sentido pelos nossos representantes de atendimento ao cliente. Os endereços de envio poderão diferir consoante a sua região de residência. Caso tenha 
adquirido um produto através de um dos nossos parceiros de vendas, queira contactá-lo diretamente relativamente à sua política de devoluções.

Declaração de conformidade 

O Fairphone encontra-se em conformidade com a seguinte legislação da União Europeia e Reino Unido: 

REACH (CE nº 1907/2006) e suas alterações: a diretriz que governa o registo, avaliação, autorização e restrição de utilização de produtos químicos. A 
respetiva legislação do Reino Unido como resultado do Brexit é a regulamentação REACH, etc. (Alteração, etc.) (Saída da UE) 2020. 

A diretiva REEE (2012/19/UE): a diretiva visa reduzir o impacto dos resíduos eletrónicos e otimizar a sua eliminação, recolha, reutilização, reci-
clagem e recuperação com normas de saúde e ambientais rigorosas. A Fairphone encontra-se registada junto das autoridades competentes e 
está inscrita em esquemas de restituição. A respetiva legislação do Reino Unido como resultado do Brexit é a Regulamentação de Resíduos de 
Equipamento Elétrico e Eletrónico de 2013.

Diretiva RED (2014/53/UE) e respetiva legislação do Reino Unido, os Regulamentos de Equipamento de Rádio de 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206). 

A Diretiva UE em matéria de baterias e acumuladores, resíduos de baterias e acumuladores (2006/66/CE) e as suas alterações e respetiva 
legislação do Reino Unido, os regulamentos de (lançamento no mercado de) baterias e acumuladores de 2008. 

Além disso, a marcação CE e a marcação UKCA no Fairphone indica que esse Fairphone está em conformidade com a 
seguinte legislação da UE e Reino Unido:

Diretiva RoHS (2011/65/UE) e as suas alterações e a respetiva legislação do Reino Unido, a Restrição de Utilização de Deter-
minadas Substâncias Perigosas nos Regulamentos de Equipamento Elétrico e Eletrónico de 2012. 

Declaração de Conformidade

A Fairphone pela presente declara que os Auscultadores Fairphone estão em conformidade com 
Diretiva 2014/53/UE e Reino Unido RER 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206)
Diretiva 2011/65/UE e do Regulamentos do Reino Unido de Restrição de Utilização de Determinadas Substâncias Perigosas no Equipamento 
Elétrico e Eletrónico de 2012. 

O texto na íntegra da declaração de conformidade UE e do Reino Unido encontra-se disponível para consulta aqui:

www.fairphone.com/en/legal/declaration-of-conformity/.
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